BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND ) DOCKETS UE-140188 and
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, ) UG-140189 (Consolidated)
)
Complainant, ) ORDER 05
)
V. )  FINAL ORDER REJECTING
) TARIFF FILING, ACCEPTING
AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a )  WITH CONDITIONS FULL
AVISTA UTILITIES, ) SETTLEMENT STIPULATION,
) AUTHORIZING TARIFF FILING,
Respondent. ) AND REQUIRING COMPLIANCE
) FILING
................................ )

Synopsis: The Commission rejects the tariff sheets Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista
Utilities (Avista or Company) filed on February 4, 2014, by which the Company
requested fto increase electric base rates by $18.2 million, or 3.8 percent, and natural
gas base rates by $12.2 million, or 8.1 percent. Instead, the Commission approves,
with conditions a settlement filed by Avista, Commission Staff, Public Counsel, ICNU,
NWIGU, and The Energy Project on August 18, 2014, and as amended on September
8, 2014.

We approve the agreed upon increase in electric revenues by approximately $4
million or 0.8 percent, which includes the impact of a $3 million credit fiom the
existing Energy Recovery Mechanism (ERM) deferral balance. In addition, the
Commission approves an electric low income rate assistance program (LIRAP)
funding increase of $0.4 million. To partially offset the rate impact of the expiration
of the current period’s ERM credit and Bonneville Power Administration
transmission credits totaling approximately $13.7 million, the Commission approves
a settlement that would rebate approximately $8.6 million of Renewable Energy
Credit revenues to electric customers over 18 months. In addition, the Commission
approves an increase in natural gas revenues by approximately $8.9 million or 5.58
percent, including a natural gas LIRAP funding increase of $0.42 million or 0.14
percent.




DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 2
ORDER 05

The Commission also approves the settling parties’ request to implement electric and
gas decoupling mechanisms for five years, as well as the use of a third-party
evaluation, paid for by Avista shareholders and to be completed following the end of
the third full year of the implementation of the mechanisms. We require the Company
fo consult with its Conservation Advisory Group in the development of the request for
proposals (RFP) and the selection of the consultant to perform the evaluation. After
incorporating input fiom its advisory group, Avista must file its draft RFP, including
the scope of the evaluation query, with the Commission for its approval. At a
minimum, we expect the evaluation to address decoupling’s effect on revenues, ifs
impact on conservation, the extent to which the allowed revenues are recovering their
allocated cost of service by customer class, and the extent to which fixed costs are
recovered in fived charges for the customer classes excluded from the decoupling
mechanisms.

The Commission orders that the LIRAP funding increase proposed in the Settlement
be doubled, for a total electric LIRAP funding increase of $400,000 and a total
natural gas LIRAP funding increase of $428,000 and encourages parties to file
mutually agreed upon additions to the LIRAP program at the same time as any
mutually agreed-upon modifications without waiting until the following year as
contemplated by the Settlement. If the parties cannot agree upon modifications or
additions to the program by June 1, 2015, they should file alternative or competing
proposals with the Commission at that time

The Settlement proposed a separate forum in which the parties could discuss attrition
and other rate making policy issues. We direct Staff to open an investigatory docket
to discuss attrition and other rate making policy issues.

With the above additional requirements and conditions, we approve the Settlement
Stipulation.




DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 3
ORDER 05

SUMMARY

PROCEEDINGS: On February 4, 2014, Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista Utilities
(Avista or the Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (Commission) revisions to its currently effective Tariff WN U-28,
Electric Service in Docket UE-140188, and its currently effective Tariff WN U-29,
Gas Service in Docket UG-140189. In its filings, Avista requested authority to
increase charges and rates for electric service by approximately $18.2 million or 3.8
-percent. The overall electric increase Avista proposed is 5.5 percent, including the
above-mentioned 3.8 percent base rate increase, a Renewable Energy Credit Revenue
Mechanism rebate of 1.1 percent, and the expiration of two rebates currently received
by electric customers totaling 2.8 percent, effective January 1, 2015.

The Company also requested a natural gas rate increase of $12.1 million, or 8.1
percent. On February 14, 2014, the Commission suspended operation of the tariffs
and consolidated the dockets for hearing.

PARTY REPRESENTATIVES: David J. Meyer, Vice President and Chief Counsel
for Regulatory and Governmental Affairs, Spokane, Washington, represents Avista.
Brett P. Shearer, Assistant Attorney General, Olympia, Washington, represents the
Commission’s regulatory staff (Staff or Commission Staff).! Lisa W. Gafken,
Assistant Attorney General, Seattle, Washington, represents the Public Counsel
Section of the Washington State Attorney General’s Office (Public Counsel).

Melinda J. Davison and Joshua D. Weber, Davison Van Cleve, P.C., Portland,
Oregon, represent the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (ICNU). Ronald L.
Roseman, Attorney, Seattle, Washington, represents The Energy Project. Chad M.
Stokes and Tommy A. Brooks, Cable Huston, Portland, Oregon, represent the
Northwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU).

! In formal proceedings, such as this, the Commission’s regulatory staff participates like any other ,
party, while the Commissioners make the decision. To assure fairness, the Commissioners, the
presiding administrative law judge, and the Commissioners’ policy and accounting advisors do
not discuss the merits of the proceeding with the regulatory staff, or any other party, without
giving notice and opportunity for all parties to participate. See RCW 34.05.455.




DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 4
ORDER 05

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS: The Commission approves and adopts the
proposed Settlement Stipulation (Settlement) with the following conditions:

Decoupling Mechanisms and Third-Party Evaluator

e Avista must consult with its Conservation Advisory Group when developing
the request for proposal (RFP) for the third-party evaluator tasked with
reviewing the Company’s five-year electric and natural gas decoupling
mechanisms as well as the selection of the evaluator.

e After incorporating input from its advisory group, Avista must file its RFP
with the Commission, including the scope of the evaluation query, for
approval.

e At a minimum, the third-party evaluation must address decoupling’s effect on
revenues, its impact on conservation, the extent to which the allowed revenues
are recovering their allocated cost of service by customer class, and the extent
to which fixed costs are recovered in fixed charges for the customer classes
excluded from the decoupling mechanisms.

LIRAP

e Avista must double funding for the low income rate assistance program
(LIRAP) from the amount proposed in the Settlement.

e Using Staff’s proposed pilot program as a basis, the parties should work
together to file mutually agreed upon additions and modifications to the
LIRAP. If the parties cannot agree upon modifications or additions to the
program they should file alternative or competing proposals with the
Commission no later than June 1, 2015.

Attrition

e  Staff will open an investigatory docket to-facilitate discussion of attrition and
other rate making policy issues.




DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) . PAGE 5
ORDER 05 '

MEMORANDUM

I Background and Procedural History

On February 4, 2014, Avista filed revisions to its currently effective Tariff WN U-28,
Electric Service, and Tariff WN U-29, Gas Service. The Company requested
authority to increase charges and rates for electric service by approximately $18.2
million, or 3.8 percent. The Company also requested a natural gas rate increase of
$12.1 million, or 8.1 percent. On February 14, 2014, the Commission suspended
operation of the tariffs and consolidated the dockets for hearing.

Avista based its initial request on a test year from July 1, 2012, through June 30,
2013. The filing included proposals for the following:

e An overall rate of return (ROR) of 7.71 percent.?
e A return on common equity (ROE) of 10.1 percent.’
e A capital structure consisting of 49.0 percent equity and 51.0 percent debt.*

On March 7, 2014, the Commission conducted a prehearing conference before
Administrative Law Judge Marguerite E. Friedlander. On July 22, 2014, Staff, Public
Counsel, The Energy Project, NWIGU, and ICNU filed response testimony and
exhibits. Following notification from the parties that they had reached a full
settlement, the Commission suspended the remaining procedural schedule on August
14, 2014. The Commission held public comment hearings in both Spokane and
Spokane Valley, Washington, on August 26, 2014, and August 27, 2014, respectively.
Collectively, 15 members of the public spoke at the public comment hearings. In
total, the Commission and Public Counsel received 179 comments regarding the
proposed rate increase from Washington customers, with 158 comments opposing

2 Morris, Exh. No. SLM-1T, at 3:18.
Hd.
4 Id.




10

11

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 6
ORDER 05

the increase, one comment supporting the increase, and 20 comments neither
supporting nor opposing.’

On August 18, 2014, Avista, Staff, Public Counsel, ICNU, NWIGU, and The Energy
Project filed a Settlement, attached to this Order as Appendix A. The settling parties
also filed joint testimony in support of the Settlement on August 29, 2014. On
September 8, 2014, the settling parties filed certain amendments to the Settlement and
Joint Testimony to reflect corrections to the level of LIRAP funding increases. On
September 23, 2014, the Commission convened a settlement hearing in Olympia,
Washington. Chairman David W. Danner, Commissioner Philip B. Jones, and
Commissioner Jeffiey D. Goltz were assisted at the bench by Judge Friedlander.
Altogether, the record includes more than 200 exhibits entered during the settlement
hearing. The transcript of this proceeding exceeds 250 pages in length.

On November 12, 2014, Avista filed, in compliance with conditions in the Settlement,
an updated power supply revenue requirement increase of $5.6 million, an amount
lower than the $6.3 million originally requested.

IL Settlement Stipulation
A. Introduction

The Commission’s statutory duty, in the context of a general rate case, is to balance
the needs of the public to have safe and reliable gas and electric service at reasonable
rates with the financial ability of the utility to provide such service prospectively. In
fulfilling its statutory duty, the Commission must establish rates that are “fair, just,
reasonable and sufficient.”® The rates must be fair to both customers and the utility;
just, in that the rates are based solely on the record in this case following the
principles of due process of law; reasonable, in light of the range of potential
outcomes presented in the record; and sufficient, to meet the financial needs of the
utility to cover its expenses and attract capital on reasonable terms.’

5 Exh. No. 5.
6 RCW 80.28.010(1); RCW 80.28.020.

7 Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591 (1944); Bluefield Water Works
& Improvement Company v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923).
See People’s Organization for Washington Energy Resources v. Washington Ulililies &
Trarisportation Comm ’n, 104 Wn.2d 798, 807-13, 711 P.2d 319 (1985) (describing rate setting
process in-Washington).




12

13

14

15

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 7
ORDER 05

Pursuant to WAC 480-07-750(1), the Commission will approve settlements when
doing so is lawful, the settlement terms are supported by an appropriate record, and
when the result is consistent with the public interest in light of all the information
available to the Commission. Ultimately, in settlements, as in litigated rate cases, the
Commission must determine that the resulting rates are fair, just, reasonable, and
sufficient, as required by state law.

Thus, the Commission considers the individual components of the settlement under a
three-part inquiry. We ask:

e Whether any aspect of the proposal is contrary to law.

o Whether any aspect of the proposal offends public policy.

o Whether the evidence supports the proposed elements of the settlement as a
reasonable resolution of the issues at hand.

The Commission must reach one of three possible results:

e Approve the proposed settlement without condition.
e Approve the proposed settlement subject to one or more conditions.
o Reject the proposed settlement.

B. Terms and Conditions
1. Summary

On August 18, 2014, the Company filed a Settlement on behalf of all parties. The
agreement itself is a “black box” Settlement. This means that the settling parties
agree on some important components in the rate case, such as revenue requirement,
decoupling mechanisms with a third-party evaluator, and rate spread and rate design,
but the Settlement does not articulate the “give and take” process that produced these
results. Put another way, the settling parties agree to firm end-result numbers without
indicating which parties’ adjustments or issues have been included in the final
numbers. :




16

17

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 8
ORDER 05

Some of the contested issues that the Settlement proposes to resolve are:

e Rate increases for 2015 (both electric and natural gas);

e TFive-year electric and natural gas decoupling mechanisms and third-party
evaluations; '

e Determination of power supply costs;

e Rate spread and rate design (both electric and natural gas); and

e Increased LIRAP funding.

The settling parties propose a January 1, 2015, effective date for the rate increases.®
They indicate that this provision is an integral patt of the Settlement.’

2. Discussion
a. Rate Increases

Effective January 1, 2015, the Settlement provides for an increase in Avista’s annual
electric revenues of $7.0 million, or 1.4 percent.!® The overall net billed impact of
this Settlement is an increase of $11.9 million, or 2.48 percent, consisting of an
increase in base rates and the following revenue increases and credits due to:

e The January 1, 2015, expiration of the current Energy Recovery Mechanism
(ERM)"! and Bonneville Power Authority transmission'? credits, increasing
electric rates by $13.7 million or 2.8 percent.

e Mitigation of the increase in electric rates by using $3 million from the ERM
deferral account, resulting in increased electric rates of only 0.8 percent.!

8 Exh. No. 5, ] 22.

°Id.

10 Settlement, § 4.

1 Credit of approximately $9.2 million originated in Docket UE-120436 as an ERM refund.

12 Credit of approximately $4.4 million stems from a settlement with the Bonneville Power
Administration implemented in Docket UE-130536.

B




18

19

20

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 9
ORDER 05

e Rebates to customers over 18 months using $8.6 million from the Renewable
Energy Credit (REC) deferral account, lowering electric rates by $5.9 million
annualized or 1.2 percent.'

e Anincrease in LIRAP funding by $0.2 million or 0.04 percent.

The Settlement reflects a net electric rate increase impact, including offsets from
credits and refunds, of approximately $11.9 million (2.48 percent).”> The settling
parties also agree that natural gas base revenues would increase by approximately
$8.5 million (5.58 percent overall) over existing 2014 levels.'6

On November 12, 2014, Avista filed its updated power supply costs in compliance
with the Settlement.!” The Company’s update reflects a total base power supply
increase of approximately $5.6 million that will be fully offset by an available credit
from the ERM deferral balance.'® Under the terms of the Settlement, if the update
which includes updated natural gas and electricity market prices, new short term
contracts for gas and electric, updated power and transmission service contracts, $0.5

- million power supply expense reduction, and $0.7 million 2015 REC expenses, results

in an increase in net power supply costs, the increase will be offset with available
ERM deferral balance.”

Table A below, which was originally presented in the Joint Testimony in support of
the Settlement,?® has been modified to take into account the Company’s updated
power supply impacts as well as the Commission decision to double the Settlement’s
proposed LIRAP increases, which are discussed below.

14 1d., 4 5(b).

15 Joint Testimony, at 34:14.

16 Settlement, 4.

" 1d., 96

18 November 2014 Update, Appendix 2.

19 The ERM deferral balance as of June 30, 2014 is $16.7 million, and is currently estimated to be
$13.9 million by December 31, 2014. Settlement, 6.

20 Joint Testimony, at 34 at 34:1-14,




21

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 10
ORDER 05

Revised Table A
Table A
Rate lmpacts Summary
(000s of Dollars)
Rate Changes Effective January
1,2015 Electric Natural Gas
Rate Increase:
Base General Increase $7,000 1.40% 48,500 5.30%
Base Power Supply Increase 5,295 1.10%
Expiration of ERM Credits and
BPA Transmission Refund 13,652 2.80%
Sched 92 LIRAP Increase- Per
Settlement 200 0.04% 214 0.14%
Additional Sched 92 LIRAP
Change Per Commission 200 0.04% 214 0.14%
Sub-Total 2015 Increase $26,347 5.38% 48,928 5.58%l
Rate Offset:
New ERM Credits - Offset to
2015 Increase (3,000) -0.60%
New ERM Credits - Offset to
Power Supply Increase (5,295) -1.10%
REC Credits Used to Offset 2015
Increase (5,936) -1.20%
Sub-Total Offset to 2015 Rates (614,231)  -2.90%
Total 2015 Net Rate Increase
including Offset $12,116 2.48% $8,028 5.58%]

Decision. The Settlement’s proposed rate increases result from compromises among
the parties and reflect a negotiated, comprehensive package and were not necessarily
determined by any agreed to specific ratemaking methodology. After extensive
discussions and scrutiny, the parties were able to resolve their revenue requirement
differences. In their Joint Testimony, the settling parties contend they have achieved
a reasonable balancing of interests that is supported by sound analysis and sufficient
evidence.2! After consideration of all the relevant factors, we determine that the

2 Joint Testimony at 1:16-24.




22

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 11
ORDER 05

agreed revenue changes result in rates that are fair, just, reasonable, and sufficient,
and that approval is in the public interest.

b. Decoupling?

The Settlement adopts revenue-per-customer full decoupling mechanisms for all fixed
costs of Avista’s electric and natural gas systems for the next five years.> The
electric decoupling mechanism applies to revenues attributed to distribution systems
costs as well as the fixed-cost portion of production costs.** The decoupling
mechanisms commence on January 1, 2015, and terminate on December 31, 2019 and
do not apply to certain customer classes including electric Schedules 25, and 41-48,
or natural gas Schedules 112, 122, 132, and 146.%° At hearing, Avista clarified that
the decoupling deferral balances will accrue interest at the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission’s (FERC) rate which is presently 3.25 percent.”® The parties also offered
clarifications regarding the decoupling mechanisms’ earnings tests, conservation
commitments, and third-party reviews, which are each described below.

22 Decoupling allows for the utility’s recovery of the fixed costs it incurs independent of the
amounts of electricity and natural gas it sells. Decoupling removes the so-called throughput
incentive and is intended to promote more aggressive pursuit of cost-effective conservation.

3 Settlement, 9 13. The decoupling mechanisms agreed to by the parties are based on Avista’s
original proposal, as modified by the Settlement. Ehrbar, Exh. No. PDE-IT, at 49-78. For a
complete description and discussion of the Commission’s decoupling policy see In re WUIC
Investigation into Energy Conservation Incentives, Docket U-100522, Report and Policy
Statement on Regulatory Mechanisms, including Decoupling, To Encourage Utilities To Meet or
Exceed Their Conservation Targets (Nov. 4, 2010) (Decoupling Policy Statement).

2 Exh. No. 4, at 18-19. The mechanisms accomplish this by removing the fixed-cost portion of
production costs from the ERM and the application of the Retail Revenue Credit in the
decoupling mechanisms.

25 Settlement, § 13(b). The mechanism specified in this Settlement supersedes Avista’s currently-
effective natural gas decoupling mechanism. Exh. No. 4, at 17, note 13. The electric schedules
omitted from the decoupling mechanism include Extra Large General Service (Schedule 25) and
Street and Area Lighting (Schedules 41-48). Appendix 2 to Settlement at 3. The natural gas
schedules omitted from the decoupling mechanism include Large General Service — Firm
(Schedule 112), High Annual Load Factor Large General Service — Firm (Schedule 122),
Interruptible Service (Schedule 132), and Transportation Service for Customer-owned Gas
(Schedule 146).

%6 Norwood, TR 181:16-183:12; Ehrbar, Exh. No. PDE-9, at 4, line 35; Ehrbar, Exh. No. PDE-10,
at 4, line 17. The Settlement did not specify if or when the interest rate will be adjusted to reflect
the current FERC rate. Avista must update the interest rate to the current FERC rate on January 1
of each year the mechanisms are in effect.




23

24

25

26

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) ' PAGE 12
ORDER 05

The decoupling mechanisms include an earnings test that the settling parties intend to
operate as a benefit to Avista’s customers.”’ For example, if volumetric rates produce
a surplus of revenue (i.e., sales revenue is above the product of the number of
customers in the rate year times the revenue per customer), all of the surplus will be
returned to the customers. In addition, if Avista’s achieved ROR, as determined in
the Company’s annual Commission Basis Report exceeds 7.32 percent, the rebate to
customers will be increased by half the revenue causing the excess ROR.?

Alternatively, if the decoupling mechanisms produce a revenue deficit (i.e., sales
revenue is below the product of the number of customers in the rate year times the
revenue per customer) and Avista’s ROR is less than 7.32 percent, a bill surcharge is
applied to customer bills to recover the full deficit amount. However, should that
condition arise, to the extent Avista’s ROR is greater than 7.32 percent, the surcharge
on customer bills will be decreased by half the revenue causing the excess ROR.%

At hearing, the settling parties made three clarifications regarding the earnings test.
First, Avista indicated that the Settlement’s use of the term “one-half the rate of return
in excess of 7.32%” in paragraph 13(c) has the same meaning as the term “one-half
the revenue causing the excess ROR.”® Second, Mr. Norwood clarified that if
Avista’s ROR is exactly 7.32 percent, there will be no adjustment to any surcharge or
rebate.3! Third, Mr. Norwood specified that the earnings test applies to all of the
Company’s earnings, and is not limited to the amount of decoupling surcharges or
rebates.*

Avista also agrees in the Settlement to increase its electric conservation achievement
by 5 percent over its biennial target.*> At hearing, Avista specified that its 2014-2015
biennial conservation target is currently 64,956 megawatt-hours (MWh), 5 percent of

27 Settlement, § 13; TR 179:24-181:7 (exchange between Commissioner Goltz and Mr.
Norwood); Exh. No. 4, at 46:10-15.

28 Settlement, § 13(c)(ii); TR 178:12-179:2.

2 Settlement, § 13(c)(iii).

3 Norwood, TR 178:12-179:2; Settlement, § 13(c).

31 Norwood, TR 179:3-6.

3 TR 179:24-181:7 (exchange between Commissioner Goltz and Mr. Norwood).
3 Settlement, § 13(f); RCW 19.285.040(1)(b).




27

28

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 13
ORDER 05

which is 3,248 MWh.** Thus, the Settlement commits Avista to achieving 68,204
MWh of conservation in the 2014-2015 biennium. If the electric decoupling
mechanism is in effect for any portion of a subsequent biennium, Avista commits to
increasing its electric conservation achievement by 5 percent for the entire biennium.
In other words, the 5 percent will not be reduced or pro-rated because decoupling is
not in effect for the full biennium.* If this decoupling mechanism is in effect when
Avista files a biennial conservation plan, that plan should state the 5 peréent of
additional conservation in MWh and the sum of Avista’s biennial conservation target,
plus this five percent commitment, in MWh.

Finally, Avista clarified that the Settlement obligates its shareholders to pay for a
third-party evaluation of the decoupling mechanisms after three years.*® The
Settlement does not include specific requirements regarding the scope or contents of
this evaluation, though Avista plans to consult with stakeholders as it develops the
scope of the evaluation.” Mr. Schooley testified for Staff that the evaluation should
include, at a minimum:

e an analysis of the mechanism’s impact on conservation achievement,

e an analysis of the mechanism’s impact on Company revenues (i.e., whether
there has there been a stabilizing effect), and

e an analysis of the extent to which fixed costs are recovered in fixed charges for
the customer classes excluded from the decoupling mechanisms.?®

Decision. We find that the decoupling mechanisms presented in the Settlement are in
the public interest, will promote the policy goals of increased conservation, and will
result in fair, just, reasonable, and sufficient rates. We require that any review of the
mechanisms should, at a minimum, include the three above-referenced analyses Mr.
Schooley described. Additionally, we require Avista’s decoupling evaluation to
analyze if allowed revenues from the following rate classes are recovering their cost
of service: residential class, non-residential class, and customers not subject to

3 Norwood, TR 179:16-23; Avista Corp., Docket UE-132045, Order 01, Order Approving Avista
Corporation's 2014-2023 Achievable Conservation Potential and 2014-2015 Biennial
Conservation Target, Subject To Conditions, § 9 (Dec. 19, 2013).

3 Norwood, TR 181:11-15.

3 Settlement Stipulation, § 13(a); TR 186:2-13.

37 Settlement Stipulation, § 13(a); TR 184:25-185:15; TR 186:14-17.
¥ TR 186:18-187:3; TR 187:22-188:11.




29

30

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (conselidated) PAGE 14
ORDER 05

decoupling. Finally, to ensure that the evaluation’s scope is sufficient to provide the
Commission and stakeholders with a meaningful review of the new mechanisms, we
require Avista to:

e consult with its conservation advisory group in the development of the
evaluation’s request for proposals (RFP), and incorporate the input from its
advisory group in a draft RFP;

o file a draft RFP for Commission approval that includes the scope of evaluation
query, allowing sufficient time for Commission consideration; and

e consult with its conservation advisory group on the selection of the entity to
perform the evaluation.

c. Power Supply

The base power costs for the Energy Recovery Mechanism (ERM) proposed in the
Settlement are derived from the Company’s power cost modeling with two additional
out-of-model adjustments. At the time of the filing of the Settlement, the Company
estimated base power costs to increase by approximately $6.3 million. The
Settlement proposed that the Company re-run its power cost model on November 1,
2014.% At hearing, the Company agreed to include in this filing its level of planned
hedging for the rate year, and its level of hedged positions included in the update base
power costs.”® On November 12, 2014, Avista filed updated power costs based on the
November 1, 2014, model run.*! That filing decreased total power supply costs to
$5.6 million.

The Settlement provides two additional out-of-model adjustments to base power
costs. First, base power costs will include 2015 renewable energy credit (REC)
expenses.*? In Avista’s future filings, REC expenses will be included in base power

¥ Id. This update will provide more recent: three-month average natural gas and electricity
prices, short-term contracts, transmission contract prices. /d. Based on this update, the Company
will file with the Commission revised appendices to the Settlement Stipulation by November 17,
2014.

40 Norwood, TR 233:22.
41 November 2014 Update, Appendix 2; Settlement, 6.

2 November 2014 Update, Appendix 2. Ms. Fisher provides Public Counsel’s rationale for
moving these expenses from the REC Revenue Tracker to the ERM. Fisher, Exh. No. LF-1CT, at
15:1-13.




31

32

33

34

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 15
ORDER 05

supply costs and subject to the ERM’s dead band and sharing bands.** Second, base
power supply costs will also include Staff’s proposed $500,000 expense reduction.*

Additionally, the settling parties agreed to allow Avista to recover the costs of
improving dissolved oxygen levels in Lake Spokane.*®

Decision. The proposed modifications are reasonable as a part of the whole
Settlement. The ERM currently includes both fixed and variable costs. The
Settlement removes fixed costs from the ERM and from the application of the Retail
Revenue Credit adjustment.*® The removal of fixed costs is appropriate because
Avista will recover the fixed costs through the decoupling mechanism.*’

d. Rate Spread/Rate Design

In the Settlement, the settling parties agreed to a uniform percentage increase for
purposes of spreading among customer classes the final electric base revenue increase
approved by the Commission, as well as the ERM rebate amount.*® With regard to
the natural gas increase, the settling parties did not agree on utilization of the results
of a single cost of service study for purposes of allocating the final natural gas base
revenue increase. Instead, the settling parties agreed to a negotiated rate spread
specifically described and set forth in paragraph 15(a) of the Settlement.* The
overall result is a modest increase in base rates across most schedules.”

Decision. The rate spread proposed in the Settlement results in fair, just, and
reasonable allocation of costs among customer classes. The rate design proposed in
the Settlement is basically unchanged from current rates, except for modest increases

BId., §5(b).

M Jd. Staff proposed this adjustment in Ball, Exhibit No. JBL-2, at 8:8-10:4.

3 Settlement, § 8.

1 1., 9 13(e).

47 Ball, Exhibit No. JLB-1T, at 10:1-13.
48 Settlement, § 14.

9 1d, 9 15.

0 Id. At hearing, Avista clarified that the proposed basic charges for Schedules 111 and 121
remove the natural gas commodity costs, consistent with a prior Commission decision. Ehrbar,
TR 229:22-230:9.




35

36

37

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 16
ORDER 05

in basic charges in most schedules resulting in fair, just, reasonable, and sufficient
rates.

e. LIRAP

The Settlement increases annual electric and natural gas LIRAP funding by twice the
proposed Schedule 1 increase, for a total increase of $200,000 (5 percent) for electric
LIRAP funding and $214,000 (11.6 percent) for natural gas LIRAP funding.’' The
Energy Project estimates that the increased LIRAP funding will provide assistance to
an additional 400 households within the Company’s service area.’® At hearing,
Avista and the Energy Project indicated that they would be amenable to the
Commission approving even more LIRAP funding than set forth in the Settlement, by
doubling the Settlement’s proposed LIRAP increase.” Staff did not take a position,
but did not oppose an increase in funding above the increase set forth in the
Settlement.>

In Avista’s 2012 general rate case, the Commission approved a multiparty settlement
in which Avista committed to discuss potential program design options with Staff and
other interested parties, and to propose changes to LIRAP in its next general rate case,
if necessary.”> In September 2013, Avista and Staff hosted a meeting on this topic
with representatives of other investor-owned utilities, Commission Staff, the Energy
Project, Public Counsel and other stakeholders.”® In May 2014, Avista participated in
a Commission-led workshop on low-income assistance programs.”’

Avista did not propose any. changes to LIRAP in this case, a decision Staff noted and
opposed in its response testimony.*® Staff proposed that Avista create a pilot program

51 Settlement, § 18.
52 Joint Testimony, 57:21-28:2.

53 TR 253:17-25, 254:1-23 (Exchange between Commissioner Jones and Mr. Norwood)
(September 23, 2014).

5% Schooley, TR 254:11-13 (September 23, 2014).

55 Utilities & Transp. Comm’'n v. Avista Corp., Dockets UE-120436 and UG-120437, Order 09
(December 26, 2012).

36 Williams, Exh. No. IMW-I1T, 5:14-19.
1d, 6:1-15.
38 Kopezynski, Exh. No. DFK-1T, at 17:14-16. Williams, Exh. No, IMW-1T, 7:1-3.




38

39

40

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 17
ORDER 05

offering rate discounts for low-income electric and natural gas customers,*® and
develop a data collection plan to determine the impact of low-income assistance in its
service territory.%°

The Settlement does not include any modifications to the design of LIRAP, or any
additional low-income assistance programs. Instead, Avista agrees to continue to
meet with Staff, the Energy Project, and other interested parties to develop mutually
agreed-upon modifications or additions to LIRAP, and establish a filing schedule.®!

We find that it is difficult for the parties to evaluate and manage LIRAP effectively
due to insufficient data.®? Staff recommended that the Commission facilitate more
effective management of the program by ordering Avista to adopt express goals for
LIRAP.% In the Settlement, the parties agree that the primary intention of any
additions or modifications to LIRAP should be to keep low-income customers
connected to services, and serve more customers who need assistance. ¢ At hearing,
the parties also expressed support for the goal of reducing low-income customers’
energy burden.®® We agree that it is important to identify program goals before
attempting to redesign a program.®® We find that the program goals discussed in the
Settlement and at hearing are appropriate for Avista’s low-income assistance
programs.

The Settlement requires the parties to meet no later than 30 days after the effective
date of this order, and at least every other month thereafter to explore additional
program options.®” The Settlement provides a filing deadline of June 1, 2015, for
modifications to the existing LIRAP and June 1, 2016, for any additions to LIRAP.®®

5 Williams, Exh. No. IMW-1T, 11:14-17, 17:9-10.

& 14, 20:1-2.

61 Settlement, 9 17.

62 Williams, Exh. No. IMW-1T, 7:5-21, 8:1-10; Eberdt, Exh. No. CME-IT, 7:7-11.

6 Williams, Exh. No. IMW-IT, 2:13-16.

&4 Settlement, § 17. _

65 TR 271:1-272:20 (Exchange between Chairman Danner and Mr. Eberdt) (September 23, 2014).
% Id.

67 Settlement, § 17.

S 1d




41

42

43

44

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 18
ORDER 05

The Settlement requires that Avista’s shareholders pay for a third-party facilitator
acceptable to all the parties to help manage this process. We believe that the
Community Action Agencies administering LIRAP are essential stakeholders in this
process, and recognize that agencies located outside of the Spokane area may lack the
resources needed to attend meetings.

Decision. We are concerned that the LIRAP funding set forth in the Settlement is not
sufficient to meet existing and increasing low income customers’ needs while also
implementing needed program reforms and additions. At the public comment hearing
in Spokane, we heard comments from several low-income customers and advocates
stating that the overall rate increases in the Settlement would be burdensome to
Avista’s low-income customers. Specifically, the Spokane Neighborhood Action
Partners (SNAP) stated that it did not support the Settlement, and encouraged us to
consider further expanding LIRAP funding to serve more eligible customers.”

We find that the program goals discussed in the Settlement and at hearing are
appropriate for Avista’s low-income assistance program. When proposing additions
to the LIRAP program or pilot projects, the parties should consider collecting
appropriate data necessary both to evaluate the effectiveness of the program and
inform ongoing policy discussions.”!

Further, the record in this case shows that the poverty rate in Avista’s service territory
is higher than the statewide average,’” and that the majority of customers eligible for
LIRAP assistance are not served by the current program.” We are sensitive to the

6% Settlement, 9 17.

7 Honekamp, TR 96:7-12, 98:1-5 (August 27, 2014). SNAP is an independent community action
agency, represented by the Energy Project in this proceeding, and the largest of the community
action agencies administering Avista’s LIRAP. Mr. Eberdt, on behalf of the Energy Project,
clarified at hearing that he didn’t understand SNAP’s objection to be anything other than concern
“that there are a lot of people that are hurting and we’re not getting to enough of them.” Eberdt,
TR 256:12-13.

7! For example, Aging and Long-term Care of Eastern Washington proposes using the Elder
Economic Security Index to qualify customers for low-income energy assistance instead of the
Federal Poverty Guidelines; TR 66:5-7 (August 26, 2014); TR 261:22-264:20 (September 23,
2014).

2 Honekamp, TR 93:4-22 (August 27, 2014).

3 Eberdt, Exh. No. CME-1T, 7:8-18; Williams, Exh. No. IMW-1T, 7:8-10, 17-19; TR 261:15-20
(Exchange between Commissioner Goltz and Mr. Eberdt) (September 23, 2014).




45

46

47

48

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 19
ORDER 05

needs of low income consumers and recognize that as energy prices increase to all
consumers so must the available funding to those portions of the Company’s customer
base that are most affected by such increases. Although we are pleased the settling
parties agreed to increase LIRAP funding for electric and natural gas consumers, we
find the new proposed annual LIRAP funding levels to be inadequate and modify that
portion of the Settlement. We therefore find that it is in the public interest to double
the increase in LIRAP funding provided for in the Settlement, to a total increase of
$400,000 for electric LIRAP funding and $428,000 for natural gas LIRAP funding.

We believe that it is in the public interest to avoid further delay in developing LIRAP
program options to increase low income customer participation in the program. At
hearing, the parties consented to file an agreed-upon proposal for modifications and
additions by June 2015; or file competing proposals, if no consensus is reached.™

We therefore require Avista to file agreed-upon proposals for modifications and
additions to LIRAP by June 1, 2015. We recognize that additional meetings or
teleconferences may be necessary to comply with this timeline. If the parties do not
reach consensus, they may file separate proposals containing program modifications
and additions for the Commission’s consideration by July 1, 2015.

Finally, at hearing, Avista agreed also to pay for the travel and lodging expenses of
Community Action Agencies located in its service territory to participate in
meetings.”” We recognize and commend Avista’s continued commitment to
improving its low-income assistance programs, and we find that it is in the public
interest for shareholders to bear these costs. In addition to paying for a third-party
facilitator, we also require Avista to pay for any reasonable travel and lodging
expenses incurred by Community Action Agencies participating in the meetings.

f. Attritioﬁ

In its filing, Avista maintains that it is experiencing attrition of earnings and that the
decline in earnings is expected to be an ongoing phenomenon.” In support of its
claim, the Company prepared an attrition study that trends the impact of attrition, by
expense class, on its earnings, which it then uses to derive its revenue deficiency.

7 Jones, TR 268:8-16 (September 23, 2014).
> TR 269:2-12 (Exchange between Commissioner Jones and Ms. Gervais).
6 Norwood, Exh. No. KON-1T, at 11:6-8.




49

50

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 20
ORDER 05

Staff, in its response testimony, adopted a similar trending method identifying
projected expense levels which Staff proposed the Commission use to set rates.”’
Public Counsel strongly opposed the trending methodology used by Avista and
Commission Staff, arguing that, although it appears the trending approach used in the
prior case “...is working and [is] quite precise,” upon closer examination, the
apparent precision is not due to the trending. Instead, Public Counsel suggests the
attrition study results are due to the Company’s decisions to accelerate capital
expenditures before the end of the test period.” ICNU also opposed the use of the
attrition study by pointing out that the proposed methodology has not been approved
by the Commission nor has the Company satisfied the burden necessary to justify the
Commission changing from its normal practice of setting revenue requirements.””

Since the parties do not agree that an attrition adjustment is included within the
Settlement or whether an attrition adjustment is appropriate at all, we do not
deliberate on the merits of any position on the issue presented in this case.’® The
settling parties do, however, recommend that the Commission establish a separate
forum to discuss attrition and other general rate making policy issues.®! Clearly there
is a consensus among the parties regarding the need for a formalized discussion of
attrition along with other possible ratemaking mechanisms that may address attrition’s
effects on earnings.®

In addition to the forum, Avista agrees to provide semi-annual reporting of 2014 and
2015 capital expenditures with actual data by expenditure request, in the categories
provided in its pro forma “cross check” plant adjustments.®® The settling parties
agree to meet no later than January 31, 2015, to establish any additional details of the
capital reporting requirements.®!

" McGuire, Exh. No. CRM-1CT.

8 Dittmer, Exh. No. JRD-1CT, at 25:3-18.
" Mullins, Exh. No. BGM-1T, at 2:15-26.
80 Settlement, J 1 1.

8 g, 9§21

82 Fisher, TR 213:11-18.

83 Settlement, § 20.

84




51

52

53

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 21
ORDER 05

Decision. We direct Commission Staff to open an investigatory docket for the
purpose of convening a forum to address attrition consistent with the Settlement. We
expect the forum to be inclusive, open to participation by not only the parties in this
proceeding but also the broader community of commission-regulated utility
companies and interested consumer groups.

g. Cost of Capital

The parties have not formally agreed to capital structure ratios or the elements that
make up the Company’s authorized cost of capital including ROE or overall ROR.%
However, despite the lack of formal agreement on the individual components of cost
of capital, the parties have agreed to a 7.32 percent ROR for certain purposes
including the determination of Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
(AFUDC).*® The Settlement also uses a 7.32 percent ROR as the potential trigger for
future earnings tests associated with any decoupling deferral based on the company’s
reported annual earnings.®” Appropriately, the Settlement recognizes that the 7.32
percent ROR will be changed to reflect any future ROR authorization that may be
established by the Commission.®

Decision. The settling parties note that they undertook extensive negotiations over
many components of the Company’s filing including the various components of cost
of capital. The settlement discussions produced a reasonable balancing of interests
with each party making certain concessions on matters which would not have been
resolved or agreed to if the parties were to proceed to evidentiary hearings.®® We
accept the 7.32 percent ROR to be used for AFUDC purposes and for the earnings test
to be applied for decoupling purposes.

% Settlement, § 10 and 24 and Joint Testimony, Exh. No. 4, at 1:19-20, 11:14-19 and 43:3-6.
8 Settlement, § 10, n. 7.

87 Settlement, § 13 Part c.

88 Settlement, § 13 Part c.ii.1, n. 10.

% Joint Testimony, Exh. No. 4, at 11, 14-19,




54

55

56

57

58

59

60

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 22
ORDER 05

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having discussed above in detail the evidence received in this proceeding concerning
all material matters, and having stated findings and conclusions upon issues in dispute
among the parties and the reasons therefore, the Commission now makes and enters
the following summary of those facts, incorporating by reference pertinent portions of
the preceding detailed findings:

(1)  The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission is an agency of the
State of Washington, vested by statute with authority to regulate rates, rules,
regulations, practices, and accounts of public service companies, including gas
and electrical companies.

(2)  Avista is a “public service company,” an “electrical company,” and “gas
company” as those terms are defined in RCW 80.04.010 and used in Title 80
RCW. Avista provides electric and natural gas utility service to customers in
Washington. '

(3)  On February 4, 2014, Avista filed certain revisions to its currently effective
tariffs for electric and natural gas services.

(4)  The Commission suspended the operation of the proposed tariff revisions
pending an investigation and hearing and consolidated the Company’s
proposed tariff revisions.

(5)  On August 18, 2014, the parties filed a Settlement Stipulation that, if
approved, would resolve the contested issues raised in Avista’s initial filing.

(6)  On September 23, 2014, the Commission convened a settlement hearing to
hear the parties’ views on why the Settlement should be approved and adopted
and to clarify portions of the Settlement.




61

62

63

64

05

60

67

68

69

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 23
ORDER 05

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Having discussed above all matters material to this decision, and having stated
detailed findings, conclusions, and the reasons therefore, the Commission now makes
the following summary conclusions of law, incorporating by reference pertinent
portions of the preceding detailed conclusions:

(1)  The Washington Ultilities and Transportation Commission has jurisdiction over
the subject matter of, and parties to, these proceedings.

(2)  The rates proposed by tariff revisions filed by Avista on February 4, 2014, and
suspended by prior Commission order, were not shown to be fair, just or
reasonable and should be rejected.

(3)  Avista’s existing rates for electric service provided in Washington are
insufficient to yield reasonable compensation for the service rendered.

(4)  Avista requires relief with respect to the rates it charges for electric and natural
gas services provided in Washington.

(5)  The Settlement filed by the parties to this proceeding on August 18, 2014, and
revised on September 8, 2014, if approved with conditions, would result in
rates that are fair, just, reasonable, and sufficient, and are neither unduly
preferential nor discriminatory.

(6)  The Settlement, which is attached to this Order as Appendix A, and subject to
the conditions in paragraph 5, should be approved by the Commission as a
reasonable resolution of the issues presented.

(7)  The Low Income Rate Assistance Program portion of Schedules 91 and 191
should be increased in Avista’s electric and natural gas tariffs to levels double
those listed in the Settlement.

(8)  The Settlement is lawful and approval and adoption of it, subject to the
conditions set forth in paragraph 5, is in the public interest.




70

71

72

73

74

73

76

77

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 24
ORDER 05

(9)  Avista should be required to make such compliance and subsequent filings as
are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Order.

(10) The Commission Secretary should be authorized to accept by letter, with
copies to all parties to this proceeding, a filing that complies with the
requirements of this Order.

(11)  The Commission should retain jurisdiction over the subject matters and the
parties to this proceeding to effectuate the terms of this Order.

ORDER
THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

(1)  The proposed tariff revisions Avista Corporation, d/b/a Avista Utilities, filed
on February 4, 2014, and suspended by prior Commission order, are rejected.

(2)  The Settlement filed by the parties on August 18, 2014, and revised on
September 8, 2014, which is attached to this Order as Appendix A and subject
to the conditions listed in paragraph 5, is approved and adopted as being in the
public interest.

(3)  Avista is required to make a compliance filing including such new and revised
tariff sheets as are necessary to implement the requirements of this Order. The
stated effective date of the revised tariff sheets shall be January 1, 2015, in
accordance with the terms of the Settlement. Avista must make its compliance
filing, assuming conditions are accepted, as soon as possible, but no later than
December 15, 2014, , to afford Staff a reasonable opportunity to review the
filing and to inform the Commission whether Staff finds the revised tariff
sheets fully conform to the requirements of this Order.

(4)  Within 10 days from the date of this Order, Avista must file notification with
the Commission if it accepts the conditions imposed by the Commission.

(5)  The Commission Secretary is authorized to accept by letter, with copies to all
parties to this proceeding, such filings as Avista makes to comply with the
terms of this Order.




78

DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 25
ORDER 05 '

(6)  The Commission retains jurisdiction over the subject matters and parties to
this proceeding to effectuate the terms of this Order.

Dated at Olympia, Washington, and effective November 25, 2014.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

(_ Z‘»/"/ A/ </L—<<.,,-—-

DAVID W. DANNER, Chairman

Nl o

PHILIP B. JOKES, Commjssioner

\xD Z@(
1Y D. GOLTZ, Commissioner

NOTICE TO PARTIES: This is a Commission Final Order. In addition to
judicial review, administrative relief may be available through a petition for
reconsideration, filed within 10 days of the service of this order pursuant to
RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 480-07-850, or a petition for rehearing pursuant to
RCW 80.04.200 and WAC 480-07-870.




DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated) PAGE 26
ORDER 05

APPENDIX A

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
DOCKETS UE-140188 and UG-140189 (consolidated)




BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND )
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION ) DOCKETS UE-140188 and
) UG-140189 (Consolidated)
)
Complainant, )
)
V. )
) FULL SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a )
AVISTA UTILITIES )
Respondent. )
........................................................ )
I. PARTIES
1. This Settlement Stipulation is entered into by Avista Corporation (“Avista” or the

“Company”), the Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (“Staff”), the
Public Counsel Section of the Washington Office of Attorney General (“Public Counsel),
Northwest Industrial Gas Users (‘"NWIGU”), Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU”),
and The Energy Project, jointly referred to herein as the “Parties.” Accordingly, th_is represents a
“full settlement” under WAC 480-07-730. The Parties, representing all who have intervened or
appeared in these dockets, agree that this Settlement Stipulation (hereinafter “Settlement™ and/or
“Stipulation”) is in the public interest and should be accepted by the Commission as a full
resolution of the known issues in these dockets. The Parties understand this Settlement Stipulation
is subject to approval of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (the

“Commission”™).

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 1




II. INTRODUCTION
2. On February 4, 2014, Avista filed with the Commission certain tariff revisions designed to
increase general rates for electric service (Docket UE-140188) and natural gas service (Docket UG-
140189) in the State of Washington. Avista requested an increase in electric base rates of $18.2
million, or 3.8 percent from 2014 levels, and an increase in natural gas base rates of $12.1 million, or
8.1 percent from 2014 levels. On March 10, 2014, the Commission entered Order No. 03 suspending
the tariff revisions and setting Dockets UE-140188 and UG-140189 for hearing and determination
pursuant to WAC 480-07-320. Representatives of all Parties appeared at Settlement Conferences
held on July 7, 2014 and August 4, 2014, which were held for the purpose of narrowing or resolving
the contested issues in this proceeding. Subsequent discussions led to this Settlement Stipulation.
3. The Parties have reached a settlement of the known issues as among .themselves in this
proceeding and wish to present their agreement for the Commission’s consideration and approval.
The Parties, therefore, adopt the following Settlement Stipulation in the interest of reaching a fair
disposition of the issues in this proceeding.
III. AGREEMENT

A, Revenue Increases and Rate Effective Dates

4. Increases in Base Rates. The Parties agree that, effective with service on and after January 1,

2015, Avista shall be authorized to implement base rate changes designed to increase its annual
revenues, over existing 2014 revenues, from Washington electric customers by $7.0 million
(approximately 1.4 percent overall), and from Washington natural gas customers by $8.5 million
(approximately 5.6 percent overall). The Parties agree that a credit of $3.0 million from the existing
Energy Recovery Mechanism (ERM) deferral balance will be returned to electric customers to

mitigate the 2015 rate increase for calendar year 2015, such that the net overall electric rate increase

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION —2




to customers in 2015 is 0.8 percent overall.

5. January 1., 2015 Electric Billing Changes and REC Revenue Mechanism.

a) Effective January 1, 2015, the current ERM and BPA credits will expire resulting in an
overall increase of 2.8%.'

b) The Company will rebate approximately $8.6 million of Renewable Energy Credit (“REC”)
revenues over 18 months ($5.9 million annualized, or 1.3 percent)®/>. Going forward, the
Parties agree that the costs associated with RECs purchased to comply with the Washington
Energy Independence Act will be excluded from the REC tracking mechanism,” and will be
included in the determination of base power supply costs in a general rate case. Any
differences in costs from that included in base power supply costs will be tracked through the
ERM, and subject to the existing dead band and sharing bands.

6. Power Supply Update. Effective January 1, 2015, the Parties agree to adjust, up or down,

Washington electric revenues related to updated power supply costs. The current estimate is a $6.3
million increase for power supply costs. A new power supply model run on November 1, 2014, will
determine the final power cost increase and ERM baseline. As in past proceedings; and as noted in
Staff testimony (Ball Exhibit No. JLB-1T, page 6), the purpose of this power supply update will be
to: 1) update the three-month average of natural gas and electricity market prices; 2) include new
short-term contracts for gas and electric; and 3) update or correct power and transmission service

contracts for the 2015 rate year. Staff’s $500,000 power supply reduction to expense will be

! Included in present billing rates is a refund of approximately $9.0 million from the Energy Recovery Mechanism
Schedule 93 (as approved in Docket No. UE-120436), and a refund of approximately $4.3 million from the Bonneville
Power Settlement (Docket No. UE-130536), both expiring on January 1, 2015.

% Page 4 of Appendix 2 shows the rate spread and cents per kWh rate for the REC Revenue rebate.

3 The Parties agree to the removal of certain 2015 REC expenses of $725,000 in the determination of the REC revenue
rebate, and the use of an after-tax cost of capital interest rate (6.34%) on the rebate balance as proposed by Public
Counsel and Staff, and agree to the rate spread (E02 allocator - Generation Level Consumption) as proposed by Staff.
*The mechanics of the REC tracking mechanism are included in Mr. Johnson’s testimony, WGI-1T, pages 15-16.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION —3




reflected in the updated net power supply costs. In addition, the 2015 REC expenses of $725,000,
excluded from the REC rebate calculation, will also be added to the updated net power supply costs.

The net power supply costs resulting from this power supply update, including the two
adjustments of $500,000 and $725,000, referenced immediately above, will be compared with the net
power supply costs in Avista’s original filing in this case to determine the adjustment to Washington
revenues on January 1, 2015 related to the power supply update. The net power supply costs in
Avista’s original filing are shown in Appendix 3.°

The updated level of net power supply costs will also be used to determine the new base set
of power supply revenues and expenses for ERM calculations beginning January 1, 2015, as ﬁu‘the-r
explained in Section B below.

If the November 2014 power supply update results in an increase in net power supply costs,
the increase will be offset with available ERM deferral balance dollars for the 12-month period
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.°

The Company will file on or before November 17, 2014, revisions to the appendices to this
settlement stipulation to reflect the power supply update. The Parties are fiee to seek discovery on,
and examine the prudence of, the updated power supply items identified above.

7. Natural Gas Project Compass Deferral. The Parties agree the natural gas revenue

requirement associated with the Project Compass Customer Information System for the calendar year

2015 will be deferred for recovery in a future proceeding, based on the actual costs of the Project

¥ These net power supply costs, from the original filing, have been adjusted to reflect 2015 system retail loads, per
Paragraphs 9 and 12 of this settlement stipulation.

® The ERM deferral balance as of June 30, 2014 is $16.7 million, and is currently estimated to be $13.9 million by
December 31, 2014,

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION —4




at the time the Project goes into service. The carrying charge on the deferral balance will be 3.25%.
An estimate of the revenue requirement, for illustrative purposes only, is provided in Appendix 1.

8. Lake Spokane Deferral. In Docket No. UE-131576, Order No. 01, the Company received

approval to defer and seek recovery in its next general rate case Washington’s share ($871,000) of
costs related to the improvement of dissolved oxygen levels in Lake Spokane. The agreed upon
revenue increase reflects the amortization of this balance over a three-year period beginning January
1, 2015, with no carrying charge.

9. 2015 Billing Determinants. The Parties agree the Washington electric and natural gas

revenue increases will be spread using the January 2015 through December 2015 billing
determinants.

10.  Cost of Capital. The Parties have not agreed on specific capital structure ratios or cost of
capital components.” The agreed-upon revenue increases reflect a reduction in risk associated with
the adoption of decoupling.

11.  Attrition. While the Parties agree to the level of electric and natural gas revenue increases,
there is disagreement on the use of an attrition adjustment in the determination of the revenue
increases.’

B. Other Settlement Components

12. ERM Authorized Amounts.

a) For purposes of calculating the monthly ERM entries beginning January 1, 2015, the level of

power supply revenues, expenses, retail load, and retail revenue credit for the ERM will be

T A 7.32% rate of return, however, will be used for “Allowance For Funds Used During Construction” (AFUDC) and
other purposes.

% While the Company and Staff support the use of an attrition adjustment to achieve reasonable and sufficient rates,
ICNU, Public Counsel and NWIGU do not agree that an attrition adjustment is warranted in this case.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -5




based on the November 1, 2014 updated power supply model run discussed in Section A,
Paragraph 6. Appendix 3 includes the level of power supply revenues, expenses, retail load,
and retail revenue credit as originally filed by Avista, with the power supply expenses and
retail load adjusted to reflect 2015 retail loads. The retail load in the new ERM base
numbers will be based on 2015 billing determinants, per Paragraph 9 above.

b) The Retail Revenue Credit (RRC) will be based on Staff’s proposed variable rate (revised to
exclude all production plant), which will be based on ERM-related FERC accounts. The
same RRC will be used for both the ERM calculations and the electric Decoupling
Mechanism starting January 1, 2015 (described below).

13. Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling.

a) The electric and natural gas Decoupling Mechanisms illustrated in Appendices 4 and 5 will
commence concurrent with the natural gas and electric rate changes January 1, 2015.° Per
the Company’s testimony, the length of the decoupling mechanisms is five years, with a
third-party evaluation of the mechanisms paid for by Avista, to be completed following the
end of the third full-year.

b) Electric Schedules 25 and 41-48 are excluded from the decoupling mechanism. Natural Gas
Schedules 112, 122, 132 and 146 are excluded from the decoupling mechanism.

¢) The Company will perform an annual earnings test as follows:

i.  The earnings test will be based on the Company’s year-end Commission Basis
Reports (“CBR”) stated on an average-of-monthly-averages (“AMA™) basis,
prepared in accordance with WAC 480-90-257 and 480-100-257 (Commission
Basis Report). This report is prepared using actual recorded results of electric or

natural gas operations and rate base, adjusted for any material out-of-period, non-
operating, nonrecurring, and extraordinary items or any other item that materially

? Per the Company’s filed testimony (PDE-IT, p. 78), the existing partial natural gas decoupling mechanism will be
terminated effective January 1, 2015, and the Company will transfer any remaining deferral balance into the new
mechanism. '

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -6




distorts reporting period earnings and rate base. These adjustments have been
consistently made by the Company when preparing past CBRs and are consistent
with the adjustments described in paragraph (2) (b) of WAC 480-90-257 and
480-100-257 (Commission Basis Report). The CBR includes normalizing
adjustments, such as adjustments to power supply-related revenues and expenses
to reflect operations under normal conditions. For the earnings test, the
decoupling accounting entries adjust revenues from a kilowatt-hour (“kWh)
sales basis to a revenue per customer basis. The CBR will not include any
annualizing or pro forma adjustments.
ii.  Should the Company have a decoupling rebate balance at year-end, the entire
rebate will be returned to customers.
1) Ifthe CBR earned return exceeds 7.32%, the rebate will be increased by
one-half the rate of return in excess of 7.32%."
iii.  Should the Company have a decoupling surcharge balance at year-end:
1) Ifthe CBR earned return is less than 7.32%, no adjustment is made to
the surcharge, if any, recorded for the year.
2) Ifthe CBR earned return exceeds 7.32%, the surcharge recorded for the
year will be reduced, or climinated, by one-half the rate of return in
excess of 7.32%.

d) The calculation of power supply related revenue that will be deducted from total revenues
prior to calculating revenue per customer is as follows: Authorized Power Supply Year
kWhs * Retail Revenue Credit.

¢) The Retail Revenue Credit is based on Staff’s proposed variable rate (revised to exclude all
production plant), which is based on ERM-related FERC accounts. The same credit will be
used for ERM calculations.

f) The Company agrees to increase its electric energy conservation achievement by 5% over the
conservation target approved by the Commission, beginning with the 2014-2015 biennial
target.

g) A decoupling surcharge cannot exceed a 3% annual rate adjustment, and any unrecovered

1 The 7.32% figure used for the earnings test will be adjusted to reflect any subsequent rates of return approved by the
Commission during the term of the Decoupling Mechanisms.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -7




balances will be carried forward to future years for recovery. There is no limit to the level of
the decoupling rebate.

h) Appendix 4 contains the calculations for determining the baseline allowed revenue per
customer for the electric decoupling mechanism. The final form of Appendix 4 will be filed
on or before November 17, 2014, to reflect changes from the November 1, 2014 power
supply update.

i) Appendix 5 contains the calculations for determining the baseline allowed revenue per
customer for the natural gaé decoupling mechanism.

C. Rate Spread/Rate Design

14. Electric Rate Spread/Rate Design

a) Electric Cost of Service/Rate Spread — The Parties agree to a uniform percentage of revenue
increase for purposes of spreading the base revenue increase of $7.0 million, as well as the
$3.0 million ERM offset, as shown on Page 1 of Appendix 2."

b) The Partics agree that the revenue change related to the updated power supply costs
discussed in Section A above, as well as the ERM offset, will be spread on a uniform
percentage basis. Within each electric rate schedule, the revenue increase from the updated
power supply costs and the ERM offset will be applied on a uniform percentage basis to the
variable energy blocks.

¢) Electric Rate Design, shown on Page 2 of Appendix 2:

(i)  The Residential Basic Charge (Schedule 1) increases from $8 per month to $8.50

per month.

"'Page 3 of Appendix 2 shows the revenue spread of the $3.0 million to each rate schedule.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 8




(ii.) Forthe rate design of Schedule 1, the revenue applicable to the volumetric rates is
spread on a uniform percentage basis.

(iii.) For the rate design of Schedule 25, the demand charge for the first 3,000 kVa or
less increases from $15,000 to $21,000 per month. In addition, the variable
demand charge increases from $5.25 to $6.00 per kVa over 3,000 per month. The
remaining revenue change applicable to Schedule 25 will be spread on a uniform
percentage basis to the three energy block rates.

(iv.)) The Rate Design for all other Schedules will be as follows:

e Schedules 11/12 will have an increase in the Basic Charge from $15.00 to
$18.00 per month, and a uniform percentage rate change to blocks. In
addition, the demand charge will remain at $6.00 per kilowatt in excess of 20
kW per month.

e Schedules 21/22 will have an increase in the Basic Charge from $450 to $500
per month, for the first 50kW or less, and a uniform percentage increase to all
blocks for the remaining revenue increase. In addition, the demand charge
will remain at $6.00 per kilowatt for all demand in excess of 50 kW per
month.

e Schedules 31/32 will have an increase in the Basic Charge from $15.00 to
$18.00 per month, and there will be a uniforin percentage increase to all
blocks for the remaining revenue increase applicable to the schedule.

e Street and Area Lighting (Schedules 41-48) will see a uniform percentage

increase.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -9




15. Natural Gas Rate Spread/Rate Design:

a) Natural Gas Cost of Service/Rate Spread — The rate spread for natural gas is shown on Page
6 of Appendix 2. While the Parties do not agree on the results of a single cost of service

study, for purposes of settlement the Parties agree to spread the revenue increase as follows:

Revenue Percentage
Schedule 101 $6.581,000 6.00%
Schedule 111/112 $1,515,000 4.40%
Schedule 121/122 $181,000 4.60%
Schedule 131/132 $43,000 5.60%
Schedule 146 $180,000 7.40%

$8,500,000  5.60%

b) Natural Gas Rate Design, shown on Page 7 of Appendix 2:

(i) The Basic Charge for Schedule 101 will increase from $8 per month to $9 per

month.

(ii.) For Schedule 146, the monthly basic charge will increase from $400 to $500 per
month, and the remaining revenue increase will be spread on a uniform percentage
basis to all blocks.

(iii.) The Rate Design for other Schedules will be as follows:

e Schedule 111 will have an increase in the monthly Minimum Charge based
on Schedule 101 rates (breakevén at 200 therms), and a uniform percentage
increase to all blocks.

e Schedule 121 will have an increase in the monthly Minimum Charge based
on Schedule 101 rates (breakeven at 500 therms), and a uniform percentage
increase to blocks two through four.

o Schedule 131 will have a uniform percentage increase to all blocks.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 10




D. Service Quality and Reliability Program:

16.  Avistaagrees to meet with Staffand interested parties to develop and implement appropriate
service quality metrics, customer guarantees and reporting, with the agreed upon tariff revisions filed
on or before June 1, 2015, with a program in place on July 1, 2015.

E. Low Income Rate Assistance Program (LIRAP) Modifications:

17.  The Company, the Energy Project, Commission Staff, other interested parties and the
agencies that deliver the LIRAP program shall meet to explore additional program options and
develop mutually agreed to modifications or additions to the LIRAP program. The primary intention
of either additions or modifications is to keep low-income customers connected to service while
serving more customers who need assistance. Modifications would entail changes to the existing bill
assistance structures, e.g., continuing to serve LIRAP Heat applicants through the summer.
Additions are changes that augment the existing programs with new service offerings, such as a
targeted rate discount or arrearage management program. Meetings will begin no later than 30 days
after the Commission accepts any settlement that covers this issue in this case. A third party
facilitator acceptable to all the parties will be used and will be paid for by Avista shareholders.
Meetings will be held at least bi-monthly or more frequently until completion. The Company will
file mutually agreed upon modifications to the existing LIRAP program with the Commission by
June 1, 20135, including a proposal to implement such changes in time for the fall 2015 bill assistance
season. Any mutually agreed to addition(s) to LIRAP will be filed by June 1, 2016 for
implementation on or after October 1, 2016.

F. LIRAP Funding:

18.  The Parties accept the Energy Project and Staff’s proposal to increase Electric LIRAP
Funding by twice the Schedule 1 increase ($200,000 or 5.0 percent), and Natural gas LIRAP Funding

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 11

REVISED Page 11 to Full Settlement Stipulation




by twice the Schedule 101 increase ($214,000 or 11.6 percent. In addition, for Schedule 25, the
Parties agree that the LIRAP rate will apply to the first and second energy blocks. LIRAP revenues
previously collected from the third block will be spread to all schedules, including the first two
blocks of Schedule 25, on a uniform percentage of current LIRAP funding levels. The changes to
electric LIRAP funding can be found on Page 5 of Appendix 2, and the changes to natural gas
LIRAP funding can be found on Pagé 8 of Appendix 2.

G. Bonneville Power Residential Exchange Program Interest Rate:

19.  Related to the carrying charge on the Residential Exchange deferral balance, the Company
agrees, effective January 1, 2015, to use a money market carrying charge instead of the Company’s
average cost of debt.
H. Other Issues:
20.  The Company agrees to provide dletailed semi-annual reporting of 2014 and 2015 capital
expenditures with actual data by expenditure request, in the categories provided in its pro forma
“cross check” plant adjustments. The Parties agree to meet and confer by no later than January 31,
2015 to establish any additional details of the capital reporting requirements.
21.  The Parties recommend the Commission provide a separate forum to discuss attrition and
other rate making policy issues, to include participation by Commissioners, and interested parties.
22.  The Parties agree to address in the next general rate case alternative methods to rebate or
recover ERM balances.

IV. EFFECT OF THE SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

23.  Binding on Parties. The Parties agree to support the terms of the Settlement Stipulation

throughout this proceeding, including any appeal, and recommend that the Commission issue an

order adopting the Settlement Stipulation contained herein. The Parties understand that this

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 12

REVISED Page 12 to Full Seftlement Stipulaticn




Settlement Stipulation is subject to Commission approval. The Parties agree that this Settlement
Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the Parties. As such, conduct, statements and
documents disclosed in the negotiation of this Settlement Stipulation shall not be admissible
evidence in this or any other proceeding.

24,  Integrated Terms of Settlement. The Parties have negotiated this Settlement Stipulation as an

integrated document. Accordingly, the Parties recommend that the Commission adopt this
Settlement Stipulation in its entirety. Each Party has participated in the drafting of this Settlement
Stipulation, so it should not be construed in favor of, or against, any particular Party.

25.  Procedure. The Parties shall cooperate in submitting this Settlement Stipulation promptly to
the Commission for acceptance. Each Party shall make available a witness or representative in
support of this Settlement Stipulation. The Parties agree to cooperate, in good faith, in the
development of such other information as may be necessary to support and explain the basis of this
Settlement Stipulation and to supplement the record accordingly.

26.  Reservation of Rights. Each Party may offer into evidence its prefiled testimony and exhibits

as they relate to the issues in this proceeding, together with such evidence in support of the
Stipulation as may be offered at the time of the hearing on the Settlement. If the Commission rejects
all or any material portion of this Settlement Stipulation, or adds additional material conditions, each
Party reserves the right, upon written notice to the Commission and all parties to this proceeding
within seven (7) days of the date of the Commission’s Order, tq withdraw from the Settlement
Stipulation. If any Party exercises its right of withdrawal, this Settlement Stipulation shall be void
and of no effect, and the Parties will support a joint motion for a procedural schedule to address the

issues that would otherwise have been settled herein.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 13




27.  Advance Review of News Releases. All Parties agree:

a, to provide all other Parties the right to review in advance of publication any and all
announcements or news releases that any other Party intends to make about the
Settlement Stipulation. This right of advance revic“; includes a reasonable
opportunity for a Party to request changes to the text of such announcements.
However, no Party is required to make any change requested by another Party; and,
b. to include in any news release or announcement a statement that Staff’s
recommendation to approve the settlement is not binding on the Commission itself.
This subsection does not apply to any news release or announcement that otherwise
makes no reference to Staff.
28.  No Precedent. The Parties enter into this Settlement Stipulation to avoid further expense,
uncertainty, and delay. By executing this Settlement Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have
accepted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed in arriving at the
Settlement Stipulation, and, except to the extent expressly set forth in the Settlement Stipulation, no
Party shall be deemed to have agreed that such a Settlement Stipulation is appropriate for resolving
any issues in any other proceeding.
29.  Public Interest. The Parties agree that this Settlement Stipulation is in the public interest.
30.  Exccution. This Settlement Stipulation may be executed by the Parties in several

counterparts and as executed shall constitute one Settlement Stipulation.

A
Entered into this __/ § “day of August 2014.

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 14




Company:

7]
Pty
=4
—

:

Public Counsel:

ICNU:

The Energy Project:

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 15

by [J] 17—

David 1. Me/f(er ‘
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
Governmental Affairs

By:

Brett P. Shearer
Assistant Attorney General
Patrick J. Oshie
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Lisa Gafken
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Chad M. Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd LLP

By:

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

By:

Ronald Roseman
Attorney at Law




Company:

w2
—
=

=R

Public Counsel:

NWIGU:

ICNU:

The Energy Project:

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 15

By:

David J. Meyer
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
Governmental Affairs

Brett P. Shearer
Assistant Attorney General
Patrick J. Oshic
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Lisa Gafken
Assistant Aftorney General

By:

Chad M. Stokes )
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd LLP

By:

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

o o9 €

Ronald Roseman
Attorney at Law




" Company:

Public Counsel:

NWIGU:

ICNU:

The Energy Project:

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION —15

By:

David J. Meyer
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
Governmental Affairs

By:

. Brett P. Shéarer

Assistant Attorney General '
Patrick J. Oshie

~ Assistant Attorney General

Y

Lisa Gafken
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Chad M. Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd LLP

By:

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

By:

Ronald Roseman
Attomey at Law




Company:

Staff’

Public Counsel:

NWIGU:

ICNU:

The Enerpy Project:

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 15

By:

David J. Meyer
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
Governmental Affairs

By:

Brett P. Shearer
Assistant Attorney General
Patrick J. Oshie
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Lisa Gafken
Assistant Attorney General

"

Chad M., Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd LLP

By:

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

By:
Ronald Roseman
Aftorney at Law




Company:

Staff:

Public Counsel:

NWIGU:

ICNU:

The Energy Project:

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION —

By:

David J. Meyer
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
Governmental Affairs

By:

Brett P. Shearer
Assistant Attorney General
Patrick J. Oshie
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Lisa Gatken
Assistant Attorney General

By:

Chad M. Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd LLP

BYW /é““"_"‘—’

Melinda Davison?”
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

By:

Ronald Roseman
Attorney at Law




APPENDIX 1




Avista Utilities
Project Compass
WA Natural Gas Revenue Requirement (1)

Line
No.
Software (FERC  Hardware
303100) (FERC 391100) Total
1 Depreciation Expense $ 5320,106 $ 515,584 $ 5,835,690
2 Property Tax @ 1.5% of Gross Plant, excluding software - 116,006 116,006
3 Total Expenses 5,320,106 631,590 5,951,696
4 Net Operating Income Before FIT (5,320,106) (631,590) (5,951,696)
5 FIT Benefit of Depreciation and Properly Tax 1,862,037 221,057 2,083,094
6 FIT Benefit of Interest Expense 724,635 70,226 794,861
7 Net Operating Income Requirement $ (2,733,434) $ (340,308) $ (3,073,742)
8 NetPlant (2) $ 79801595 $ 7,733,761 % 87,535,357
9 Accumulated Depreciation (AMA) (2,660,053) (257,792) (2,917,845)
10 Accumulated DFIT (AMA) (3,723,609) (360,864) (4,084,473)
11 Net Rate Base 73,417,933 7,115,105 80,533,039
12 Rate of Return ' 7.32% 7.32% 7.32%
13 Return on Rate Base $ 5,374,193 $ 520,826 $ 5,895,018
14 Net Operating Income Requirement including Return $ 8,107,627 $ 861,133 $ 8,968,760
15 WA Natural Gas Conversion Factor 0.62088 0.62088 0.62088
16 Revenue Requirement $ 13,058,283 $ 1,386,956 $ 14,445,239
17 WA Natural Gas Allocator 14.31% 14.31%
18 Revenue Requirement - WA Natural Gas Share (3) (4) |  $1,868,446 $198,453 $2,066,899)
Tax benefit of debt

19 Net rate base per above $73,417,933 $7,115,105 $80,533,039
20 Debt cost component 2.82% 2.82% 2.82%
21 Debt cost $2,070,386 $200,646 $2,271,032
22 Federal income tax rate 35% 35% 35%
23 Tax benefit of debt cost $724,635 $70,226 $794,861

Notes:

(1) Information provided for illustrative purposes. Amounts will be based on actual costs of the Project at the time the Project goes into
service.

(2) Project Compass Costs include the following:
Total Cost $ 89,113,570 $ 8,813,430 $ 97,927,000

Less: Maximo Project (#09905700) transferred to Plant in Sept. 2013 9,311,975 1,079,669 10,391,643
$ 79801595 $ 7,733,761 $ 87,535,357
(3) In service date of January 1, 2015 was used to compute 2015 average rate base. If the in-service date is later than January 1, 2015
the revenue requirement for 2015 will be lower.
(4) The carrying charge on the deferral balance will be 3.25%.

Appendix 1 Page 1 of 1




SECOND REVISED APPENDIX 2

Updated November 2014




840 | abed

(218pdn 102 J2qwanoN) g xipuaddy pasiney puooss

‘(lusuwnsnipy dvdI7) 26 @Inpayds ‘Guawsnipy INSA) L6 aINpayos (2Bueysxs [ERuapISaY Ydg) 65 2INpeuss siuaugsnipe sjel jussaud 8

‘(a1egaY BnuaAsy D) 86 SINPBYIS pue ‘(Bnusisy uoISSISURLL \YdE) ¥6 3INPayYds (INYT) €6 aInpayss
‘(dvdi) 26 @inpayas (INSa) L6 ainpayds ‘(aBueyoxd [eRuspisay Yda) 6S 9Npayos :sjusuysnipe ajes j[e Sapnpy] ()

‘(enuaney ucissIWSURL] Ydg) 6 SiNPayoss pue ‘(wsiueyodaly Aancoay ABIsuT) ¢6 sinpayos

sjueuILISep BUIlig §L0Z U paseq anuaal Iy .

sapnoxd (1)

%tr'e ol6'L1LS 0028 259'cL$ 9£6'5%- 562'8%- %52 8z1'c0s$ s62's$ 00028 ¢€e£8'06v$ [ElCL b
%S'T 0818 EL PPiS 5 S %S°T [V 9% 868 1898 gLy siybealy gleens 9
%2'T veTs 8$ ¥8e$ StLg- 8L1$- %ST 68L'0L$ SIS 6vLS  s2soLs ZENEI0E soiuag Budwing ¢
%86 | saL'Ls (9518) L86'LS 260°L%~ Zro'Ls- %52 18L'cos 199% 2188 1£9°19% 14 soluag [eiauag abieT el b
%S'C BLL'ES 80L$ 6¥S5'cs ford =R 09L'2%- %hST 9g0'LELS Li8'1$  828'LS  1£8'/ZL% e/l a0lnleg [eloueg abie] ¢
%S°C LEL'LS 09% FAWAIR 0L9%- vLL LS %S¢ LEC'LLS 6vL$ 6863 £61'69% chikL AVINBG [BlRURD g
%92 L0b'SS vLLS L20'a% §€5'Z8- szo'es- %S’ B¥8'612% LLE'ZS Le0'es  olv'vies 3 [equapisay |
(w) (0] () 0 (0 (u) (6) o) (2) (p) ()] (o) (e)

(z)enueney aseelou| @sealou| asealds(] 9SBaI09(Q  oSEaldaq esSealdu] (1L)saey asealou| aseanou]  (|)saley JagquInN ERIINERS "ON

PRIIG UC  BB/VB/EB/ZE USS dWMIT  VdE/NMYZ enuened 03W N3 juaosad  pesodold Jepun Alddng  |essusD juesaid Japun enpayog jo adAL

@seaou] g [eIOUSD BN Z6 YOS 102 86'4oS £6°U0S Huel anuanay lamod  oseg anuanay

juealed J0 uopesdxg aseg yue ) eseg aseg yue] eseg

1esyo Wy ¢ ayepdn Alddng Jamod
7102 JoquIsnoN Josjyel o} pajepdn

(saejjoq Jo sp00)

S1L0Z ‘L€ ¥39NID3A QAANI SHINOW ZL

FTINAZHOS ADIAYIAS AG ISVIHONI A3SOdOHd

JldL2373 NOLONIHSYM
SALMLLN YLSIAVY



AVISTA UTILITIES
WASHINGTON ELECGTRIC

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Base Tariff  Present
Sch. Rate Other Adj.(1) Billing Rate

Type of Service

Total Profo  (a) (b)
Residential Service - Schedule 1
Basic Charge $8.00
Energy Charge:

First 800 kWhs $0.07369

800 - 1,500 kWhs $0.08573

All over 1,500 kWhs $0.10050
General Services - Schedule 11
Basic Charge $15.00
Energy Charge:

First 3,650 kWhs $0.11391

All over 3,650 kWhs $0.08370
Demand Charge:

20 kW or less no charge

Qver 20 kW $6.00/kW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 kWhs $0.07099

All over 250,000 kWhs $0.06349
Demand Charge:

50 kW or less $450.00

Over 50 KW $6.00/kW
Primary Voltage Discount $0.20/kW
Extra Larage General Service - Schedule 25
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 kWhs $0.05708

500,000 - 6,000,000 kWhs $0.05135

All over 6,000,000 kWhs $0.04391
Demand Charge:

3,000 kva or less $15,000

QOver 3,000 kva $5.25/kva
Primary Volt. Discount

11-60 kv $0.20/kW

60-115kv $1.10/kW

115 or higher kv $1.40/kW
Annual Minimum Present:

Pumping Service - Schedule 31

Basic Charge $15.00
Energy Charge:
First 165 KW/KkWh $0.09545
All additional kWhs $0.06817

(50.00214)  $0.07155
(50.00214) $0.08359
(50.00214) $0.09836

Updated to reflect November 2014
Power Supply update & ERM offset.

General Sch. 93/98 Sch.93/94 Sch. 92

Rate ERM/IREC ERM/BPA LIRAP

Inc/Dec Decrease Increase Increase
(e) (f) (9) (h)
$0.50

$0.00156 ($0.00253) $0.00247 $0.00007

$0.00182 ($0.00253) $0.00247 $0.00007

$0.00214 ($0.00253) $0.00247 $0.00007
$3.00

$0.00116 ($0.00304) $£0.00293  $0.00010

$0.00085 ($0.00304) $0.00293  $0.00010

no charge

$0.00141 ($0.00256) $0.00247 $0.00008

$0.00126 ($0.00256) $0.00247  $0.00008
$50.00

($0.00092) ($0.00199) $0.00180 $0.00005

($0.00082) ($0.00199) $0.00180 $0.00005

($0.00071) ($0.00199) $0.00180 ($0.00046)
$6,000

$0.75/kva

Proposed:

$3.00

$0.00167 ($0.00252) $0.00222 $0.00007

$0.00119 ($0.00252) $0.00222 $0.00007

(1) Includes all present rate adjustments: Sch. 59 (BPA Residential Exchange), Sch. 91 (DSM Adjustment), Sch. 92 (LIRAP Adjustment),
Sch. 93 (Energy Recovery Mechanism) and Sch 94 (BPA Transmission Revenug) i

Second Revised Appendix 2 (November 2014 Update)

Proposed  Proposed
Billing Base Tariff
Rate Rate
(i) )]
$8.50 $8.50
$0.07312 $0.07526
$0.08542 $0.08755
$0.10051 $0.10264
$18.00 $18.00
$0.11679 $0.11507
$0.08627 $0.08455
no charge
$6.00/kW $6.00/kW
$0.07342 $0.07240
$0.06577 $0.06475
$500.00 $500.00
$6.00/kW $6.00/KkW
$0.20/kW $0.20/kW
$0.05644 $0.05616
$0.05081 $0.05053
$0.04297 $0.04320
$21,000 $21,000
$6.00/kva $6.00/kva
$0.20/kW $0.20/kW
$1.10/kW $1.10/kW
$1.40/kW $1.40/kW
$841,610
$18.00 $18.00
$0.09776 $0.09712
$0.07000 $0.06936
Page 2 of 8




AVISTA UTILITIES
WASHINGTON ELECTRIC
ERM REVENUE DECREASE BY SERVICE SCHEDULE
(000s of Dollars)

Updated to reflect Novemnber
2014 Power Supply update &
ERM offset.

Present Base ERM Percentage Billing

- Revenue Offset Change kWh Rate Determinants
1 Residential 1 $214,476,179 $(3,624,621) -1.69%  $(0.00149) 2,437,508,068
2 General Service 1112 $69,492,932 $(1.174,422) -1.69%  $(0.00200) 586,109,432
3 Large General Service 21/22  $127,830,953 $(2,160,327) -1.69%  $(0.00150)  1,436,806,481
4 Extra Large General Service 25 $61,636,549 $(1,041,650) -1.69%  $(0.00097) 1,076,126,636
5 Pumping Service 30/31/32 $10,524,650 $ (177,865) -1.69%  $(0.00139) 127,927,573
6 Street & Area Lights 41-48 $6,870,763 $ (116,115) -1.69%  $(0.00458) 25,328,044
7 Total $490,832,026 $(8,295,000) -1.69% 5,689,806,234

Second Revised Appendix 2 (November 2014 Update) Page 3 of 8




g 40 ¥ abed

uonendis Juswaies N4 0} g xipuaddy QISIATY 102 ‘g Jequisides

v Wswiyoeny Z [ejuawelddng ‘vz 1senbay eleq Yels o) asuodsay ejsiay Jad pajepdn speoj 5Loz (2)
(uendwnsuod [@ae7 uoeIRUID)) Joyeoo|y 203 (L)

(501.00°0) $ {£1100'0) $ [(z0L00°0) ¢ (90100°0) $ (¥0100°0) $ (v0L00°0) $ ajey Ywy Jad sl el

¥0L'LSY'8e £82'951'e8L 0b8'6EZ'GLO'L  Z0S'0/8'80L'Z  868'168'0S8 ¥9p'88€'c95'e | L6B'E6Z'LPE'S (suuol g1) yse0a104 pec ZL

(szz'ov) ¢ (89v'902) $|(Lig'ope’t) ¢ (el8'922'7) ¢ (LiL'vi8) $ (966'g89'c) ¢ [(6p0'6L9'8) ¢ Wy sjegay oukgl L

uopenoes ojey 0L

6

(08°0%) $ [(vzoozs) ¢ (21'862) $ (8.61) $ (ozz)) $ Iawolsng Jad IpaiQ [enuuy bAy g

(eT¥) $ [(e5gee'y) $ (9z'e9) $ (s9'1) $ (zo'L) $ Jawoisng Jad ypaid Auop Bay £

avL've €52 v20'vZ 88.'59¢ LBL'PEP'T 85v'226'2 sliigeiol 9

(s0L00°0) $ (€£1100°0) ¢ |(z0100°0) $ (90L00°0) $ ($0100°0) $ (v0L00°0) $ ey Yyl Jed suap ¢

(2)| yro'gze'se v1G'176'42L SE5'9ZL'920'L L8P'908'9EY' L ZEp'60L'98S 190'805'L80'Z | ££2'008'689'S (123 2jey) peoT [enuuy ¢

(¥65'92) $ (885'virL) $ |(69'260')) $ (s10'¢zs'l) ¢ (pSS'609) $ (g00'ces'?) & |(6g'9ge's) ¢ unowy 91eqsy 5102 €

(1) |%9r0 %8EZ %06°8L %89°52 %.0°0L %L5ZH %0000} obejusolad uoneseudo [ejol 2

PoIED0[|y UOBIUID |

r I H 4 3 a 2 g v "ON

aun

8Ly 'HOS  ¢¢ L€ '0€ 'HOS | 2 31NAIHOS 22’1z 'HOS ZL'LL HOS 1 ITNQIHOS TvLOL NOILdI¥OS3a

OL1VINY B LS  ONIdANNd |OASNID OTXI 'OAS 'NID '©1 'OAS TvHINID IvILNIQIS3H

uondwnsuos [9A37 UOIJBIUIL) - UCIIEI0||Y 91y SoNUaAY I




840 g abed uche|ndig JuawAies |INd 03 2 xipuaddy ISIAIY +10Z ‘g Jequaides

“Juewsalby Juswales Jad papn|oxa gz 9NPayos JO SjueuluLa)ep Buljiq ¥20[q PIE aYL .

8G.'86L'Y $ 0v6'66L $ 818'866'¢ $ £8£'£96'L82'G [eloL L
%960 119'99 $ zil'e $ BEY'EY $ #0'82E'ST 8Ly sybI ealy g 12248 9
LL000'0$ 66106 $ gez'y $ ¥#06'G8 $ ¥.5'.26'/L2) CE/LE/OE aoineg Buidwing g
LS000°0 ¢ 0.9'8ee § 2191 ¢ £ps'eee $ 68/'€8¢2'898 514 aolnIag [elaues) abieT enxy ¥
780000% ¥SE'LZL'L S 612'68 $ G/S'SLL'L $ L8t'908'9eh' L cZ/Le 2o18g [essusg) ableT ¢
LLLOO0$ 991259 & Gs0'LE $ oLL'LZ9 ¢ Zev'e0L'98s cLLL SJIAIBG [elauag) 2
2200008 6S.'6/8'L $ zls'68 $ opz'06L'L $ 2190'805"LeV'T L [enuspissy |
3y Ul ERVELEN] aseaou] ERVELE}| STV VNS BTy
26 Yos dvdil dvdl dvdi Bunng
JusWees  jusWapes %0°S pajsnipy Juswomes
28L0¥L-aN

uonenoeyd eley dvdll
JL1J28(7 ElSINY



840 g abed uole|ndns Juswapies N4 0} g xipuaddy ISIATY 102 ‘g Jequiaidag

(dvdl) 261 aInpayas pue ‘(Nsa) L6l ainpeyes '(Buildnossq) 651 ainpayos
‘(uawisnipy 218y seD) 651 sNPaYes ‘(uawisnipy 1500 seo aseyaind) 051 alNpay2s sapnjaul (g)

‘sjuawisnipe ajel me«o.__m S9pNIOX9 (051 dNPayos uswisnlpy aseyaind sapnjou) (L)

sjuBUILLIR)Ep Bullpg §1.0Z UO paseq snuanal |V .

%S5'S 9L.'8$ r1z$ £8e'651$ %9°G G/8'191% 00s'es$ 5/0'e5L$ (201 L
%0°0 : 03 0% VS 18 %0°0 PSS 3 V513 eyl spenuog [erpads 9
%YL 08L$ 0$ 9er'es %L rL9'2$ 08L$ yev'zs ovl saJeg uoneyodsuell g
%5'S vi$ 1$ 86.$ %9°G Ligs £v$ 89.% ZEL/LEL 201098 I(qudnuiul ¢
%S5y /81$ 9% L8l %9% SLL'YS 18L$ zee'ss rrANINA) Jlojoed peoT [enuuy €
UBIH-"0AS [esauss) able
%y 995'1$ LG$ 196'68$ %y 906'GES SLE'LS L6E'YES  ZLL/LLL 2019g [eioUsg bl g
%6°S 184'9% 951$ 8Sh'vLLS %09 685'9L1$ 185'9% 800°0LLS Lol 20IMRg [elBURD |
U] 0] (C) (B) (1) (o) (p) (0) {q) (2)

(z) enuaney asealou| asealou] (2) sorey asealau| sajey asealou| (L)serey FELTIRIN] ERTINELS "ON
pajig uo dvdlToHED dvHlT Jussald je uedled pasodold Japun [elOURD) JUSSAId JSPUN INPAYLS JoadAL aur
asealoau] |eloL 261 "Yyos anusAsy Hue] anuanay pasodold NUINDY

juadiad pajlg [ejol aseq Jue| aseg Hue| aseg
(szejioq 3o s000)

5102 ‘1€ ¥38IWIDO3A A3ANI SHINOW Z)
FTNAIHIS FDIAYIS A9 ISYIUONI A3SOd0OUd
SV IVANLYN NOLONIHSYM
SAILMLLN VLSIAY



Sch. 150
PGA
Rate Adj
(€]

0.49803
0.49803

0.49535
0.49535
0.49535

0.49535

0.47449
0.47449
0.47449
0.47449
0.47449

Base Rate
including
Schedule 150
(d)

$8.00

$0.78022
$0.88130

$0.88666
$0.76179
$0.68857

$161.21
$0.08081

$0.88046
$0.75685
$0.68207
$0.63505
$0.59721

$409.92

Base
Type of Service Rate
(@ {b)
General Service - Schedule 101
Basic Charge
Usage Charge:
First 70 Therms 0.28219
Al over 70 Therms 0.38327
Large General Service - Schedule 111
Usage Charge:
First 200 therms 0.38131
200 - 1,000 therms 0.26644
All over 1,000 therms 0.19322
Minimum Charge:
per month
per therm -0.41474
High Annual Load Factor Large General Service - Schedule 121
Usage Charge:
First 500 therms 0.40597
500 - 1,000 themms 0.28246
1,000 - 10,000 therms 0.20758
10,000 - 25,000 therms 0.16056
All over 25,000 therms 0.12272
Minimum Charge:
per month
per therm -0.41387

Annual Minimum per therm

Interruptible Service - Schedule 132

Usage Charge:
First 10,000 therms 0.18974
10,000 - 25,000 therms 0.1447
25,000 - 50,000 therms 0.13365
Al over 50,000 therms 0.12989

Annual Minimum per therm

Transportation Service - Schedule 146

Basic Charge

Usage Charge:
First 20,000 therms 0.08233
20,000 - 50,000 therms 0.07324
50,000 - 300,000 therms 0.06€03
300,000 - 500,000 therms 0.06106
Al over 500,000 therms 0.04586

Annual Minimum per therm

0.47449

0.44955
0.44955
0.44955
0.44955

0.00056
0.00056
0.00056
0.00056
0.00056

$0.06062
Present:

$0.63929
$0.59425
$0.58320
$0.57954

Present:

$400.00

$0.08289
$0.07380
$0.06659
$0,06162
$0.04642
Present:

AVISTA UTILITIES
WASHINGTON NATURAL GAS
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Present
Billing
Rate Adj.
(e)

§0.03803
$0.03803

$0.03407
§0.03407
$0.03407

$0.03407

$0.04203
$0.04203
$0.04203
$0.04203
$0.04203

$0.04203
$0.30041

$0.02359
$0.02359
$0.02359
$0.02359
$0.21578

$0,00004
$0.00004
$0.00004
$0,00004
$0.00004
$0.07380

Present

Billing Rate (1)
N

§8.00

$0.81825
$0.91933

$0.92073
$0.79586
$0.72264

$161.21
$0.11468

$0.92249
$0.70898
$0.72410
$0.67708
$0.63924

$409.92
$0.10265

$0.66288
$0.61784
$0.60679
$0.60313

$400.00

$0.08293
$0.07384
$0.06663
$0.06166
$0.04848

(1) Includes Schedule 150 (Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment), Schedule 155 (Gas Rate Adjustment),
Schedule 191 (DSM Adjustment), and Schedule 192 (LIRAP Adjustment),

General
Rate
Increase
)]

$1.00

$0.03901
$0.04406

$0.04389
$0.03735
$0.03376

(674.47)
$0.41474

$0.02451
$0.03980
$0.03586
$0.03339

{$194.68)
$0.41387

$0.03580
$0.03328
$0.03266
$0.03245

$100.00

$0.00482
$0.00429
$0.00387
$0.00358
$0.00270

September 8, 2014 REVISED Appendix 2 to Full Settlement Stipulation

Sch. 192
LIRAP
Increase
(n)

$0.00133
$0.00133

$0.001114
$0.00111
$0.00111

$0.00102
§0.00102
$0.00102
$0.00102
$0.00102

$0.00102

$0.00088
$0.00098
$0.00098
$0.00098

Proposed Proposed

Proposed Base Rate Base Rate

Billing Including excluding
Rate(1) Schedule 150 Schedule 450

U] 0 (k)
$9.00 $9.00 $9.00
$0.85859 $0.81923 $0.32120
§0.96472 $0.92536 $0.42733
$0.96673 $0.93055 $0.43520
$0.83432 $0.79914 $0.30379
$0.76751 $0.72233 $0,22698
$87.04 $87.04 $87.04
§0.62942 $0.49535 $0.00000
$0.94802 $0.80497 $0.43048
$0.83980 $0.79675 $0.32226
$0.76098 $0.71793 $0.24344
$0.71149 $0.66844 $0.19395
$0.64026 $0.59721 $0.12272
$215.24 §$215.24 §215.24
$0.51754 $0.47449 $0.00000
Proposed: $0.33816 $0.33816
$0.69966 $0.67509 $0.22554
$0.65210 $0.62753 $0.17798
$0.64043 $0.61586 $0.16631
$0.63658 $0.61199 §0.16244
Proposed: $0.24776 $0.24776
$500.00 $500.00 $500.00
§0.08775 §0.08771 $0.08716
$0.07813 $0.07809 $0.07763
$0.07050 §0.07046 $0.06990
$0.06524 $0.06520 $0.06464
$0.04916 $0.04912 $0.04856
Proposed: $0.07809 $0.07809
Page 7 of 8




8 Jo g afied

uonendis uswapies (INd 0} Z xipuaddy ISIATY 102 ‘g Jequiades

166'090'2¢  LZZ'vles LeL'ore'L $ Z.16'299'/L¥2

- $ = $ e $ = $ 9LZ'ZrL'9F gkl

~ $ - $ = $ 2 $ g/8'¢e0’le oL
o¥6000 $ soLzLk ¢ 8sZ'L & iveoL ¢ 0zz'ege’l  ZEUILEL
8/6000 § 908 ¢ L8099 ¢ eE0'Zs ¢ g6s'or6's zZelLel
LL0L00  $ 8/G'66r $  ZLS'LS & 990ty $ £68'96Z'9y  ZLL/LLL
8/2L00 $ e6L'GeP' LS PLP'SSLS 8L/'6EE°LS 202'LL0'ZLL  LOL
ajey wisy L anuanay asealou] anuansy SVEVIIEE] .|

Z6L Uos dvdi dvdin dvdil Buing
juswsmas IR %9 LL uasald

[elol
spoenuoY [e1oads
a91ues uonepodsuel |
oneg alqndnuaju|
lojoe peoT [enuuy YBIH-"oAg [elauas) abie
20IM9g [eI2URD) ableT

30IAIRS [BISUDD)

68L0FL-2N
uonenoe) ajey dvdll
SEQ) [BINJEN EISINY



SECOND REVISED APPENDIX 3

Updated November 2014




| Jo | abed

(218pdn #7102 12qWanoN) € xXipuaddy pasiray puodasg

[rssvezss | Juawouinboy anusaay epdn Addng Jomod
6¥029°0 J0joE 4 Uo(SIaAUCD
0ZT'682'e$ wowaumboy |ON
$96'892'1$ 4
¥8L'¥S0'sS 1509 Jomod VAA U] ofiuey)
ZLG'EEY'PLLS 1500 Jamod Y polepdn (0L
000'S2LS 0s8Y2INd O3Y VI3 VM 19010
TLG'BOL'CLLS  IPY'BLS'YLLS 1500 Jomod WoysAg pojepdn

B88E'GEY'B0LS 0LSLLE'L9LS
0IBYS YA wolshs

uoiendps uf [BjeL 1500 Jomod

‘UORBIN2[ED 2GR DY O WICJ) POPN|DX0 sesundxo D3 (2Ieys UoIBUIUSCAA) 000'6Z.$ oUl Aq peseasou| pue ‘queunsnipe BBS (WeisAs) 000'005$ Ag posnpas usaq aasY $)500 Addns Jomod jou pojepdn
#10Z JOQUIOAON DY) ‘S10Z 1 AINCUCT SARIO}0 OSEOIIU| ONUOADL STA UOJIRW §'L$ OY) O} 0ST0.00P JO OSTAUDU] QY) SUIULOISP O} 0LS' 28" L91LS JO 10 Ul 01 poJeduiod og [im 51502 Aiddns Jomod Jou jo ojepdn {102 JoqwonoN oy (g}

“S0}8. 196 O} pOSN sjuCUULLIEP Buliig 510z SR04y (¥}
*speo| Woishs 510z 10epel 0) paisnipe uoaq sey osuodx3 Aiddng Jomod (g)
‘UBYS UCIBUIUSEM SUIULISISP O} %6169 Aq suequuinu wshs Adpinpy (2)

*SpRo| WoysAs GL0Z Uo paseq 5| ojepdn Alddns Jomod 410z JequonoN ay L (L)

UMY ZL°0Z$ 03y IPALD ONUOASY |leIoY

€20°045 BlE'06Y vZYTSY £96'92¥ £9.'68% 26E'voY Los'0zy 286'1ZY ovezey 155'L8% ¥E0'86% S0Z'5HS 908'689's (7) UMW ‘soles 1oy 1w0L SL0Z
Bquesey JOGWOACN  RGOP0  Jequodos  fEnbny Ly dunr o) Ay [E) KEniqed Kemuer =T

05Z'181$ 052'1818 0sZ'1813$ 052'1818 000'sZL$ 9seYRINd O Y13 UoiBufysEM

00F - d W
SGL'9EL'0ZS 19L'L99'8LS €16'1LI9'GLS GLB'SSO'VLS ESL'OVS'ZIS LLL'98S'LIS E6Y'SIS'PS VIE'SPS'YS ZI6'/9L'6S  PO0'TLL'OLS ZTEE'L0L'LS  90L'SBRLZS  IWV'BIS'YLLS (g) =01

199°688 299'68% 199683 199688 199683 199'68% 199683 199'68% 199°68S 199688 199°688 199683 000'9£0°L$ 5004 J0¥0IE

1ZY'SZTIS  9E6'LPZIS  LGZ'09Y' LS  YOE'D0S'LS  Z6B'ZOS'LS SER'6SO'LS  LSE'TSELS  ZEI'LIE'LS  ZBLYSHIS  LLE'EZVIS  1ZE'SOMLIS  GZE'R0E'IS  6YE'SLO'9LS QNUDADY UO|SSIWSURIL

IE0'EZY'IS  ELE'EOM'LS  6BB'PLC'LS  SBL'PIYLS  ELZ'6ZKLS  LLGLLE'LS  ESE'ESE'LS  #Z0'S9E'LS  S0Z'PGE'LS  PZE'SOMLS  POS'BCYLS  ZYSLPPLS  LELL18'91$ osuadxy uo|ssjwsURLL

YeG'BrP0ZS BLTOLY'BLS 6VY'L99'GLS BZE'BSY'PLS 90L'0ES'LLS GOE'GLLLLE ZOB'YRY'YS  LLY'B9Y'PS 0B8'BEY'ES OGE'OOF'OLS EBO0'VEY'LLE  LBT'TSO'LZS  ESO0'0VQ'TLLS (¢) osuodxz Aiddns Jomod

ZI8TYLYS  ¢S1°000°98 9GG'SL8VS  VOTTLO9WS OZEYEZ'ES 1ZO'0EL'SS 600'6SE'BS 206'LLL'BS G6G0SSYBS $6ZLOL'8S pSYOZOLS  v9R'SE8E'SS  ISYOEV'SLS 0[S} JOJ BIBS - Liry WNOADY

9LL'CI8'6S  POL'SEO'8S BLLVES'SS SYL'GLZTBS SEG'EYLIS O00L'EZY'SS BLG'GES'ZS  SEL'TLL'ES SEL'/98'SS  OLY'SOE'GS 0S9'GLY'GS  LIE'EEL'0LS  ¥99'b9L'6eS 19N SE9 [GJMBN - L¥S WN0ODY

SBL'ODL'TS OSB'6YA'ZS €€6'USL'T¢ 9E6'Z/9'TE  [SE'LZE'TS BLS'YSTTS  LBE'LIS'LS  SYL'S99'L$  ZSZ'990'2S  L0L'BLS'TS  LI9'v8Y'ZS  ZES'E9d'z$  L21'629'8Z8 [oN4 [BULDYL = L0G N30y

9LLLIITLS BIFIELZIS v6Y'0S6'8S Z19'LZ2'8%  SEL'GPY'OLS ZILE'ZEO'BS  L1S'996'8$  668'L08'8S  266'L5H'0LE ZOL'YEO'TLS 91T'9LE'TLS  BOE'IYZ'PIS  vIL'9.9'6ZLS Jomod paseya.ng - G55 JUN0aoY
TQuRssy  RYWOASN  RgoRg  Bquoidos  Bneny A sunr e 11574 BN erigod Roeruer &L

“ojepdn Alddng Jomod JoqLUOAON S3001}0Y

SIoquany Weis I

S J0MOd POZHOGINT

(1) speo wasAs 510z 1029y 03 parsnipy
s[es [1e39y pue asuadx3y pazuopny W3
GLOZ 12quiadag -~ §LOZ Eu::mﬂ BUIO) O1d
diog eisiay



SECOND REVISED APPENDIX 4

Updated November 2014




€ 40 T a8ed

Surjdnooaq wo] papn[oxg
S16°€ES $ 6¥L¥89'TT $
80120°0 $ 8012070 $
PP0°8TEST 9€9°9Z1°9L0"T
000°€H0°L $ 000181°€9 $
0007ZLI $ 000 %¥S'T $
000°1.8'9 § 000°LE9'19 $

1L6°198°L S
91£°0¢ES $
00781 $
To1'6T

L8T°T60'8 $
€1L7969°C $
801200 §
€LS'LTG'LTI
000°68L°0L $
000°+92 $
000°6Z5°0L $

(e1PdN $TOT J9qWIAON) ¢ XIpuaddy pasinay puodss

17 Sv$ 0588

yTe'eTy LGTP6Y'T

00S°€zT61 §L9°00T° 12T

981" €¥8°0S1°T 890°805°LEVT

LLT'SE 0$8°L0T

dnoin) [eRUSPISTY-UON [enUSpISY

80120°08
%9L 101
T1020°0%

6I1°TIL'88  §

000°L£0°21  §
007008 $
$LOYT

GIT'SPL'00T §

188°L8C°0¢
3012070 $
185°908°9£H°1

©“

000°9€0°1ET  §
00060z §
000°1€8°L21 §

629°61T°TS § SSOWITULVI § SLELSLGET

¥81°'959% $ <SL9'00ZIT  § SLIVTHOV
0081 $ 058 $
88L°69€ L61'961°T 128°L16°C

£18°6L8°8¢ S 0EE'6or'89T  § G¥SISI9EE

L81°SSETI $ 0L978E°IS 8§ SIIIFE6II
8012070 $ 801200 $§ 801200
TEP'601°988 890°805°LEY'T YET'908°689°S

000°1EZ°1L $ 000°8¥8°6IT $ 000°8TI‘€0S
000°8€L°T $ 000°TLES $ 00066Z°CT
000°€6+°69 § 000°9LFPIT § 000°€E8°06%

L]

@ B o

8¥-1¥ 'HOS STHINAIHOS
OLTVIIY ¥ 1S DAS NIO DT XH

*23epdn Aiddns somod ¥T0Z
| J3CWIANON 303]424 03 parepdn

TEIE0E 'HOS
DNIdNNA

TTIT 'HOS
OAS 'NID D1

TI'IT "HOS [ IINAIHOS TVIOL
DAS TVYEANTD  TVILNIJISTA

L1109 - INPAYIS ey Aq anuaady pajdnodaq jo yusmdopaaqg

wsiueydI Suipdnoda( 213y
sanlu) vIsIAY

23reyy) oisey ofeloay

s[[ig Jowoisnyy

SONUIASY dTIeyD) dIsee

4ma [enuuy

(Z1 / 8 2ury) SIaW0ISNY) JO JSUINN] IFBIIAY

JIPA1D) NUIANY 18I d) possolny
dxqg pare[oy snusady Joj Iojoe] dn) sso1n
(¢ xtpuaddy) - pas)y anUSARY [1e1Y

anuaAdy perdnosag

(6 UT 4 § UY) SNUIASY d8IeY) JISeg
sadrey) oiseq pasodorg

(Xeo 5 orey S10Z) SINg Jowosny
(977 - £77) snuaAY B[] Jomod % AIdAIRQ

(ST « #7) snuoady Ajddng 1omo o[qeLiep
(41 aurp) npe1) snuaaay [rEIsy

(380 5 210 §10T) SUMY POZI[EULION, .

(€102 ‘1 Arenuer) nUOASY 1T [EI0L
(z x1pusddyy) 25E2I5U] SNUIAY JUSWINIS

(z xipuaddy) snusAy §10Z PIZIRUHON TeI0],

61
81
Ll
91
S1

2
€l
Cl

=

— oo



€ Jo 7 aded (21epdn TOZ J2qWaaop) ¢ Xipuaddy pasiney puodas

"TE 1€ TT 1T °TI “11 SIMPAYOS 4

v€'60TY $ 1580L $ @/ Iowosny 1od oNUAY pa[dnodsg ¢

LLT'SE 0$8°L0T eje(] ANULAYY GT0T SIOWOISND JO # Jed § a1ey ¢

6ILT6Y YT § SSOPITLYT ¢ 1 93ed p x1puaddy sonuaAoy pordnooeq |
(P) (9) (@ ()

_uﬁ,%wm—.“_h“w%oz [ENuIPISIY 2anog mMM

JLIJII - JIWOISN)) I3 J dNWIANY Pdnoda( [enuuy jo jusmdojosd(]
e wsTHRYIRTA] SUN[AN0dI(T LI
-23epdn Addng Jomod 10z | SAPII() BISIAY
daquianoN 323)y34 031 parepdn



€ Jo € a8ed

vE60TY § OroLE

§ Wit

$ 6TLVE

$ EULkE

(21epdn $TOZ J2qWanop) ¢ Xipuaddy pasiaey puodas

TLLTT T TL "1 Spags o

S SLSOF S 9378 S 69'crg $ $932¢ $ LTLOT $ 988 5 6EpEE $ £0'95¢ H (€x@) Ody pajdnosag Auo §102- ¢l
FEGOTY 5 £712°d "t xpurddy oaapadnong sloz- €1
STONEPETEON T
15°80L S 908 $ £5's9 S €57 s 98y $ STHS 5 81§ S 6wk s 90'Ly $ 08 s SEv9 $ 66y 18°8L H () Ody paidnooag ApUOp 102+ 11
15730L s £71T 'd "y xpusddy Ody PRIdnoo@ §102- 01
6

3

%0001 %b6's %118 %508 %STE “%b9'6 %016 %91'8 %I18'L L %40'8 k6L %IP'S mo130% WIOL, MUSY JO% - L
LBH'EV8'0S1T 1ZS'LTET61 PG ISE'RL]  PRO'ESYLLL  LSPOLELLl  GOPLTLLOT  PRUTES'SSI  TIS'PIOSLL  LOCLPE'LST  OLL'POO'LST  GEI'0LO°CLT  £HR'198‘0LL 180'726' 181 IR N ARPUOK  SIUS UMY PORIUULION-ISYIIM - 9
TOIWPEOYON S

200001 %IL'll %576 %ly'L %Lb'9 %S9'L %TTL %re'9 2%49'9 %OTL %306 %LE6 %11l wIoLJ0% WL [enuuy Jogg - b
L90'S0S'LEV'T  BLG'IOL'SST  BSELEN'STT  TLTOEL'O8L  0GB'6OLLS|  OOT'LTO9BL  SPO'TLO'OLT  BBS'SES'PST  E6G'PIEI9N  LOC'STS'SLY  STS'OLENTC  SOL'IZOORT  LYO'OCITILT  UOA WM AQUON  SI[US YAV POZIVULON-SYIRAL - €
z

1

©) () (w) (0] ) (0] Y] ) @) (0] ) (p) (3) (a) (x)
1VIOL 2q AON »o dag dny me unp Auy ady Aupy qag uup aneg qnoﬂ
— e L3I - JAWOISNYY JIJ INUIANY padnodaq Ajyzuoy jo Juwawdopparq
*030pdn Addng somod wsIuEgII Sundnoddq ARy

i HI0Z J0QUIBAON 3301401 03 parepdn

SR BISIAY



APPENDIX 5




€40 T a8ed

S XION3ddV
zc'88$ 00'68
185°0€ $€TT08'1
1£8°00L°T $ sirozzol  §
L60PIL'TS LOTTI0LIL
85T 981'0S1

dnoin [enUIPISIY-UON

[enuSpISTY

Suidnosaq Wos3 PapRIXa = § ecTrel’l § sT¥Lecol § v6LC60Tr  §  LSFIS8SES $
= § 8¥9°59 §  €TTELYT $ sIirozeor  § 986°0T6'3I $
00°0% PTEITS ¥0'L8S 00°6$
19s 8 0 coc 9LT0E SETT08'L ST EER’]
" § L88'66I1 $ 8¥9°Te6'Cl § 606'CIE8S  § CHF90STL $
- § cirei9c § Teee16'Te § 160°6LT8S § LSST108'€ES $
§S61Y°0 § 6¥rLr0 $§ gesor0 § <c086¥0 $
760°991°LL PLSTITLT - POTLOS'S £68°95T9¥ LOTTIOLIT TLETIYLYT
0007981y $ 000TTILT $ 2 § oo0¢Ise § 000906°¢€ § 0007685911 § 000°SLS191 $
0007081 $ 00098 $ - § 0007891 $ 000°S1S°1 $ 0001859 § 00070058 $
000°9L6°C § 000°550°T $ # § 000st9¢ $ 000°16EVE § 000°800°0IL § 000°SLOESI $
SF1 %R orl Tel el Tl LEL HOS 121 'HOS [11 'HOS 101 TNAIHOS TVIOL
STTNAIHOS SHTINAIHDS  FTEILdNYJYIINI  "DAS 'NID D1 DAS TVHINID TVILNIAISTY

SES) [EAMEN - INPIYIS ey Aq anuaAdy pajdnoda jo judwmdopaag
WSWEeYIIA surpdnosa(y sex) [eanjen
SN[ BISIAY

a8y o1seq 988I0AY 9]

S[Ig Iewoisny ¢

SINUIAYY 9ZIeYD) JIsEy [

SULAY L, [enuuy ¢

(T1 7 § sw) s1owoISn) Jo Jaquiny 9JedAy ¢|

anuaAdy pardnoss 11

(6 UT « 8 UT) dnuSAFY SFrey) oIsey (]
saS1eyD) oISBE JUAWIMNOS §

(xw2 A 2183 S10T) SI[E PWOISNY §
(9 uT- ¢ u) anuondy ARATPR( L

anudAdy Arddng seo) o[qeLEA 9
SAY VO §
(¥eax 91eY S10T) SWISYL PIZIEWION

(ST0T '1 Arenuer) anusA9Y 29ey [BIOL €
(z x1puaddyy) 9sea1oU] SNUDAGY WIWINOS T

(z x1puaddy) onu2A%Y §10T PIZIEULION [RIOL



€ Jo gz aded

§ XIAN3ddV
IEL “ITT “111 SO[NPayos s[esy

€E608'Y $ 8T08T $ @/ JOWOISNY) 19 snusAdy pojdnooag €

$r<°T 981°051 BIB(] QNUIATY CIQT SlowoIsn) Jo I g 918y T

OO L6F 1T § P6L°C60TY  §  195ed ‘G xtpuaddy sonuaAsy pojdnosag |

(p) (o) (q) (®)

+SIMPAYDS “ON
[EnUIPISIY 224n0§ sty

[EUIPISIY-UON

SED [BAN)EN] - JAWO0ISN)) J34 INUIAIY pa1dnoda( jo judwmdoRad(g
wWSIUBYIDA] Sur[dnoda(] ses) [eInjeN
SanI[) BISIAY




€ Jo € 98¢ed S XIAN3ddVY
LELUITL I SAnpayag sALS, 0T
61
£E608'F § 06099 S ISLsS $ PS06E  § G6LIT  § 9U'SSI  § SITPL  § £5'991  § S0'80T S 65WEE  § SUler $ 05'Lts $ vTTH § @wyx(e) Oy paidnosaq ApuoN $10T - 31
£E'608'Y $ €1 d s xipuaddy Ody pajdnoaaq §10T - Ll
91
s
8T08¢C § IS $ rlgs $ 0991 $ L69 § peS § 88§ $ 608 $ 8Tl $ b S TTE $ LOOF S rl'sk $ €)X Od padnoasq AjpUo §10T - 2
8T08T $ €1 d s xipuaddy Ody paldnoaad $10T - £1
OIS, Tl
MR 11
o1
%00'001 %961 %9E'TL %99'8 %OL'Y %ot'E %S1'E %69'€ %19 %ik'L %68'01 %trl'Tl %yTrl meg Jo % [TOL, [Enuwry JO % = 6
L60'PIL'LS 1£9985"L 9T8°66E'9 0OT°E8Y Y 19V'SEP'T  PSOTOL'T  SSL'ISOT  PIOUI6'T  bE9'88E'T  SE8'0¥8'S  8TI'SEY'S 8T6'¥8T9 CTEYTLEL IE3A DI AYWOW  JWNOA ASANIQ WL PIZIEULON-RYITIN, - ]
" L
9
%:00°001 %5691 %ES'I1 %26'S %6H'T %061 %01'T %68'T %USE %98'L %ITTI %0E 1 %Ll'LL meL 3o % [COL, [Enutry JO o = S
LOT110°L11 £1L'EE8'61 £49'9£8'¢1 PEO'IE6'9  TOGLOG'T  ESYLET'T  LLI'OSH'T  IPG'OLE'S  TSOULTL'S  H6E'TOT PLY'SSTFL  9TEGTLOT  SIS60°0T  4URA MY Ajuop  swnjoA ADAIDQ WLSY], PAZIEULON-SIYIIM - ¥
€
z
1
(0) (u) (w) 0] ) 0} (] (y) (3) ) (@) P & @ (v)
IV.LOL nq AON PO dog sy mr unp Avpy ady U Qg uup NInog "ON July

SED [BANJEN] - LDWOISN) 13 dnudAdy pajdnodaq Ajquoly jo Judsmdoppaa(,
wsEydIA suldnodaq se [winjeN
SIOIN() EISIAY



